
September 25, 2009 

Gerald Kerber 
Loparex, LLC 
1060 Clyde Hanson Dr. 
Hammond, WI 54015 

Jim Doyle, Governor 
Matthew J. Frank, Secretary 
Scott Humrickhouse, Regional Director 

SUBJECT: No Further Action, 708 Closeout 
Loparex LLC, 

Dear Mr. Kerber: 

1060 Clyde Hanson Dr., Hammond, WI 
WDNR BRRTS Activity# 02-56-553669 

Baldwin Service Center 
890 Spruce Street 

Baldwin, Wisconsin 54002 
Telephone 715-684-2914 

FAX 715-684-5940 
TTY Access via relay- 711 

On August 25, 2009, the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources received a letter report from E. 
Cooney Associates, Inc. The report included the results from the environmental investigation which was 
conducted at Loparex's Hammond plant on August 11, 2009. In addition, I have reviewed a report from 
Clean Harbors Environmental Services dated March 10, 2009 detailing the immediate actions taken in 
response to a release of ethylene glycol which occurred on or about February 22, 2009. I have 
reviewed the document and concur that the environment has been restored to the extent practicable as 
provided in ch. NR 708.09, Wis. Adm. Code. Therefore, the immediate action in response to a release 
has been completed and the Department of Natural Resources is requiring no further action at this 
time. · 

We appreciate your efforts to protect and restore the environment at this site. If you have any 
questions regarding this No Further Action determination, please contact me in Patrick Collins at 715 
684-2914 ext. 117. 

Sinc~ely, 

{J~~ 
Patrick Collins 
Hydrogeologist . 
Bureau for Remediation & Redevelopment 

cc: Ed. Cooney, 359 Webster Ave., Elmhurst IL 60126 
Tracy Baysinger, Loparex 
FILE 

dnr.wi.gov 
wisconsin.gov Printed on 

Recycled 
Paper 



September 9, 2009 

Patrick Collins 
Remediation and Redevelopment Program 
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
890 Spruce Street 
Baldwin, ·w1 54002 

Re: BRRTS #02-56-553669 Request for Case Closure 

Dear Mr. Collins, 

You are in receipt of the final report from consultant retained by Loparex LLC, 
Edward J. Cooney, Ph.D., P.E., of E. Cooney Associates, Inc., 359 E. Webster 
Avenue, Elmhurst, IL 60126. The report indicates that no further soil 
contamination remains on the Loparex site in Hammond, WI following the release 
of water and ethylene glycol i'n February 2009. · 

With this memo, I am submitting the required fee of $250 and requesting closure 
of this case in conjunction with administrative code 708.09. If an additional form 
is needed, please let me know and I will complete it. 

Sincerely, 

Juz"rt?fk>~ 
Tracy A. Baysinger 
715-796-5834 
tracy. baysinger@loparex. com 

Cc: Bob Brownlee, Loparex LLC 
Michael Stang, Loperex LLC 
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Ed Cooney 

From: Craig Chawla (cchawla@statanalysis.com] 

Sent: Tuesday, August 25, 2009 3:56PM 

To: ed@ecooney.com 

Subject: Lopanex, 1060 Clyde Hemson Dr., Hammond, IN 09080426 

Ed, 

Sample GP-O 1-11/11.5 was re-extracted and analyzed for Ethylene Glycol. 1.4 mg/Kg Ethylene Glycol 
was detected in the re-extract. 

Craig Chawla 
STAT Analysis Corporation 
2242 W. Harrison, Suite 200 
Chicago, IL 60612 
(312)733-0551 

The information contained in this e-mail message and any attachments is confidential information intended only for the usc of the individual or entities named abo\'c 
If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient you are hereby notified that an)" dissemination, distribution, or copy in~ of this communication is strictly 
prohibited. If you have received this communication in error_ please notify us immediately by e-mail at the originating address 

8/25/2009 



CLIENT: 
Loparex, Inc. 

rrime: 0904 

EGA JOB NUMBER: 200711 

BORING LOCATION: 1060 Clyde Hanson Drive 

DRILLING CONTRACTOR: Matrix Environmental , LLC 

DRILLING METHOD: Geoprobe 

SAMPLING METHOD: Acetate Liner 

DATE STARTED: 8/11 

DATE FINISHED: 8/11 

Water Depth: NA 

LOGGED BY: 
EJC 

Boring ID: 
GP-01 

MEASURING POINT: 
Ground 

TOTAL DEPTH (FT): 
11.5 

APPROVED BY: 
EJC 

Lat: \Long: COORDINATE SYSTEM AND UNITS: ll State Plane/ft 

Depth 
(ft) 

0 

2 

4 

6 

8 

10 

12 

14 

16 

18 

20 

22 

24 

26 

28 

30 

32 

PID 
(ppm) 

0.0 

SOIL DESCRIPTION 

No Recovery to 18 in.; 6 in. sand fill 

o.o Silty Clay with Trace Gravel 

o.o No Recovery 5 - 6 ft. 

o.o Damp, White Crushed Sandstone (St. Peter) beginning at 6.5 ft 

o.o Same 

o.o Same 

End Boring (Refusal) @ 11.5 ft (t = 0945) 

Set Temp Well- 1 in Diameter PVC; 5 ft screen;, 6ft riser; 0.5 ft end cap; 

!Water Level at 1450 = 0.0 (Dry) 

REMARKS 

!Sample 1.5 ft 

!Sample 2.5 ft 

!Sample 4.5 ft 

Sample 7.0 ft 

Sample 11 .0 ft 



CLIENT: 
Loparex, Inc. 

Time: 0955 

EGA JOB NUMBER: 200711 

BORING LOCATION: 1060 Clyde Hanson Drive 

DRILLING CONTRACTOR: Matrix Environmental, LLC 

DRILLING METHOD: Geoprobe 

SAMPLING METHOD: Acetate Liner 

DATE STARTED: 8/11 

DATE FINISHED: 8/11 

Water Depth: NA 

LOGGED BY: 
EJC 

Boring ID: 
GP-02 

MEASURING POINT: 
Ground 

TOTAL DEPTH (FT): 
11 .67 

APPROVED BY: 
EJC 

Lat: 
COORDINATE SYSTEM AND UNITS: IL State Plane/ft 

Depth 
(ft) 

0 

2 

4 

6 

8 

10 

12 

14 

16 

18 

20 

22 

24 

26 

28 

30 

32 

PID 
(ppm) 

SOIL DESCRIPTION 

0.0 No Recovery to 8 in .; 6 in . sand fill 

o.o Silty Clay with Trace Gravel 

o.o No Recovery 5 - 6 ft. 

o.o Damp, White Crushed Sandstone (St. Peter) beginning at 6- 6.5 ft 

o.o Same 

o.o Same 

End Boring (Refusal) @ 11 .67 ft @ 10:15 

Set Temp Well- 1 in Diameter PVC; 5 ft screen;, 6ft riser; 0.5 ft end cap; 

Water Level at 1450 = 0.0 (Dry) 

REMARKS 

~ample 1/1.5 ft 

Sample 3/3.5 ft 

~ample 8/8.5 ft 

!sample 11/11.5 ft 



E. Cooney Associates, Inc. 
Environmental Consultants 

Via Email & U.S. Mail 

August 25, 2009 

Mr. Patrick Collins 
Remediation and Redevelopment Program 
Wisconsin Department ofNatural Resources 
890 Spruce Street 
Baldwin, Wisconsin 54002 

Re: Loparex, Inc. 
1060 Clyde Hanson Drive 
Hammond, Wisconsin 
WDNR BRRTS Activity # 02-56-553669 

Dear Patrick: 

I have enclosed the analytical data obtained from the sampling we conducted at 
Loparex's Hammond plant on August 11, 2009. As you observed, two Geoprobe borings were 
drilled within the spill area on the south side of the main building (see Figure 1). Samples were 
collected from depths of approximately one foot to the depth of refusal, about 12 ft. Based on 
field observations, temporary piezometers (1 inch diameter, PVC) were installed at the conclusion 
of soil sampling to determine if measurable groundwater was present. After waiting for several 
hours, no groundwater was detected in either location; the wells were removed and borings were 
backfilled with bentonite. Boring logs are also attached for your review. 

The data, summarized in Table 1, show no exceedance of the values previously reported 
to WDNR on March 10, 2009. Ethylene glycol biodegrades rapidly (ASTDR's Fact Sheet for 
ethylene glycol indicates that breakdown in water and soil occurs in days to several weeks). As 
such, it is recommended that the spill incident be closed. 

If you have any comments or questions, please contact me. 

Very truly yours, 

c7 
Edward J. Cooney, Ph.D., P.E. 

Attachment 

Pc: R. Brownlee 
M. Stang 
T. Baysinger 

359 Webster Ave. 
Elmhurst, IL 60126 

Phone: 630/834-0754 
Fax: 630/834- I 528 

E-mail: ed@ecooney. com 



Figure 1. Approximate Sampling Locations (No Scale) 
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T bl 1 E h 1 Gl 1 (EG) R a e t tyJene tyco esu ts 
Sample Location Depth Interval EG Result (mg/Kg) 

GP-01 1.5/2.0 0.45 
2.5/3.0 <0.39 
5.0/5.5 <0.37 
7.017.5 <0.36 

11.0/11.5 16.0 

Re-Extract* 11.0/11.5 1.4 

GP-02 1.0/1.5 . <0.39 
3.0/3.5 <0.37 
8.0/8.5 <0.34 

11.0./11.5 <0.35 

.. 
* The lab reanalyzed the sample to venfy mttial result. Both results are 

reported herein. 



@jf!il Analysis Corporation 
2242 West Harrison St., Suite 200, Chicago, IL 60612-3766 
Tel: (312) 733-0551 Fax: (312) 733-2386 STATi11jo@STATA11alysis.com 
Accreditation Numbers: /EPA ELAP 100445,· ORELAP IL300001;AIHA 101160; NVLAP LabCode 101202-0 

August 21, 2009 

E. Cooney and Associates 
359 Webster Ave. 

Elmhurst, IL 60126 
Telephone: (630) 834-0754 
Fax: ( 630) 834-1528 

RE: Lopanex, 1060 Clyde Remson Dr., Hammond, IN 

Dear Ed Cooney: 

STAT Project No: 09080426 

STAT Analysis received 11 samples for the referenced project on 8/12/2009 3:00:00 PM. The 
analytical results are presented in the following report. 

All analyses were performed in accordance with the requirements of 35 lAC Part 186 I NELAC 
standards. Analyses were performed in accordance with methods as referenced on the analytical 
report. Those analytical results expressed on a dry weight basis are also noted on the analytical 
report. 

All analyses were performed within established holding time criteria, and all Quality Control criteria 
met EPA or laboratory specifications except when noted in the Case Narrative or Analytical Report. 
If required, an estimate of uncertainty for the analyses can be provided. A listing of accredited 
methods/parameters can also be provided. 

Thank you for the opportunity to serve you and I look forward to working with you in the future. If 
you have any questions regarding the enclosed materials, please contact me at (312) 733-0551. 

Sincerely, 

1/(~~td 
Mary Ann Kidd 

Project Manager 

The information contained in this reporl and any attachments is confidential infonnation intended only for the use of the individual or 
entities named above. The results of this reporl relate only to the samples tested. If you have received this report in error, please notify us 
immediately by phone. This report shall not be reproduced, except in its entirety, unless written approval has been obtained from the 
laboratory. 

Page 1 of 8 



@llt.t.liAnalysis Corporation 

Client: E. Cooney and Associates 

Project: 

Lab Order: 

Lopanex, 1060 Clyde Remson Dr., Hammond, IN 

09080426 

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Tag Number 

09080426-00lA GP-01-1.5/2 

09080426-002A GP-O 1-2.5/3 

09080426-003A GP-01-5.5/5 

09080426-004A GP-01-7/7.5 

09080426-005A GP-01-11111.5 

09080426-006A GP-02-111.5 

09080426-007 A GP-02-3/3 .5 

09080426-008A GP-02-8/8.5 

09080426-009A GP-02-11/11.5 

09080426-01 OA Lopanex Core 0-5 

09080426-011A Lopanex Core 5-9.5 

Date: August 21, 2009 

Work Order Sample Summary 

Collection Datl Date Received 

8/1112009 8/12/2009 

8/11/2009 9:11:00 AM 8/12/2009 

8/1112009 9:20:00 AM 8/12/2009 

8/1112009 9:25:00 AM 8/12/2009 

8/11/2009 9:35:00 AM 8/12/2009 

8/1112009 10:00:00 AM 8/12/2009 

8/1112009 10:05:00 AM 8/12/2009 

8/11/2009 10: 10:00 AM 8/12/2009 

8/1112009 10:15:00 AM 8112/2009 

8/1112009 8/12/2009 

8/1112009 8/12/2009 

Page 2 of 8 



(#jfi.iiAnalysis Corporation 

CLIENT: 

Project: 

Lab Order: 

E. Cooney and Associates 

Lopanex, 1060 Clyde Remson Dr., Hammond, I 

09080426 

Date: August 21, 2009 

CASE NARRATIVE 

Porosity, fractional organic carbon, soil bulk density and soil particle density analyses were conducted 
at the University of Illinois at Chicago, Department of Civil Engineering under the supervision of Dr. 
Krishna Reddy. 

Page 3 of 8 



@jmiAnalysis Corporation 
2242 West Harrison St., Suite 200, Chicago, IL 60612-3766 
Tel: (312) 733-0551 Fax: (312) 733-2386 STATinfo@STATAnalysis.com 
Accreditation Numbers: /EPA ELAP 100445; ORELAP IL300001; AIHA 101160; NVLAP LabCode 101202 

Client: E. Cooney and Associates 

Date Reported: August 21,2009 

Date Printed: August 21, 2009 

Project: Lopanex, 1060 Clyde Remson Dr., Hammond, IN Lab Order: 09080426 

Lab ID: 09080426-001 

Client Sample ID:GP-01-1.5/2 

Analyses 

Glycols, Total 
Ethylene Glycol 

Percent Moisture 
Percent Moisture 

Lab ID: 09080426-002 

Client Sample ID:GP-01-2.5/3 

Analyses 

Glycols, Total 
Ethylene Glycol 

Percent Moisture 
Percent Moisture 

Lab ID: 09080426-003 

Client Sample ID:GP-01-5.5/5 

Analyses 

Glycols, Total 
Ethylene Glycol 

Percent Moisture 
Percent Moisture 

Lab ID: 09080426-004 

Client Sample ID:GP-01-7/7.5 

Analyses 

Glycols, Total 
Ethylene Glycol 

Percent Moisture 
Percent Moisture 

Collection Date 8/11/2009 

Matrix: Soil 

Result RL Qualifier Units DF Date Analyzed 

SW8015 (SW3550B) 
0.45 0.38 

02974 
15.5 0.2 

Prep Date: 8/17/2009 
mg/Kg-<lry 1 

Analyst: TMB 
8/19/2009 

Prep Date: 8/17/2009 Analyst: JP 
wt% 1 8/18/2009 

Collection Date 8/11/2009 9: 11 :00 AM 

Matrix: Soil 

Result RL Qualifier Units DF Date Analyzed 

SW8015 (SW3550B) 
ND 0.39 

02974 
16.8 0.2 

Prep Date: 8/17/2009 
mg/Kg-<lry 1 

Analyst: TMB 
8/19/2009 

Prep Date: 8/17/2009 Analyst: JP 
wt% 8/18/2009 

Collection Date 8/11/2009 9:20:00 AM 

Matrix: Soil 

Result RL Qualifier Units DF Date Analyzed 

SW8015 (SW3550B) 
ND 0.37 

02974 
12.0 0.2 

Prep Date: 8/17/2009 
mg/Kg-<lry 1 

Analyst: TMB 
8/19/2009 

Prep Date: 8/17/2009 Analyst: JP 
wt% 8/18/2009 

Collection Date 8/1112009 9:25:00 AM 
Matrix: Soil 

Result RL Qualifier Units DF Date Analyzed 

SW8015 (SW3550B) 
ND 0.36 

02974 
9.4 0.2 

Prep Date: 8/17/2009 
mg/Kg-<lry 1 

Analyst: TMB 
8/19/2009 

Prep Date: 8/17/2009 Analyst: JP 
wt% 8/18/2009 

ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit RL -Reporting I Quantitation Limit for the analysis 

S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits 

R- RPD outside aecepted recovery limits 

Qualifiers: J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits 

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank 

HT- Sample received past holding time 

* -Non-accredited parameter 

Page 4 of 8 

E- Value above quantitation range 

H -Holding time exceeded 



(#jr41Analysis Corporation 
2242 West Harrison St., Suite 200, Chicago, IL 60612-3766 
Tel: (312) 733-0551 Fax: (312) 733-2386 STATinfo@STATAnalysis.com 
Accreditation Numbers: /EPA ELAP 100445; ORELAP IL300001; AIHA 101160; NVLAP LabCode 101202 

Date Reported: August 21, 2009 

Date Printed: August 21, 2009 

Client: E. Cooney and Associates 

Project: Lopanex, 1060 Clyde Remson Dr., Hammond, IN Lab Order: 09080426 

Lab ID: 09080426-005 

Client Sample ID:GP-01-11/11.5 

Analyses 

Glycols, Total 
Ethylene Glycol 

Percent Moisture 
Percent Moisture 

Lab ID: 09080426-006 

Client Sample ID:GP-02-111.5 

Analyses 

Glycols, Total 
Ethylene Glycol 

Percent Moisture 
Percent Moisture 

LabiD: 09080426-007 

Client Sample ID:GP-02-3/3.5 

Analyses 

Glycols, Total 
Ethylene Glycol 

Percent Moisture 
Percent Moisture 

Lab ID: 09080426-008 

Client Sample ID:GP-02-8/8.5 

Analyses 

Glycols, Total 
Ethylene Glycol 

Percent Moisture 
Percent Moisture 

Collection Date 8/1112009 9:35:00 AM 

Matrix: Soil 

Result RL Qualifier Units DF Date Analyzed 

SW8015 (SW3550B) 
16 3.5 

02974 
8.4 0.2 

Prep Date: 8/17/2009 
mg/Kg-dry 1 0 

Prep Date: 8/17/2009 
wt% 1 

Analyst: TMB 
8/19/2009 

Analyst: JP 
8/18/2009 

Collection Date 8/1112009 10:00:00 AM 

Matrix: Soil 

Result RL Qualifier Units DF Date Analyzed 

SW8015 (SW3550B) 
ND 0.39 

02974 
15.9 0.2 

Prep Date: 8/17/2009 
mg/Kg-dry 1 

Prep Date: 8/17/2009 
wt% 1 

Analyst: TMB 
8/19/2009 

Analyst: JP 
8/18/2009 

Collection Date 8/11/2009 10:05:00 AM 

Matrix: Soil 

Result RL Qualifier Units DF Date Analyzed 

SW8015 (SW3550B) 
ND 0.37 

02974 
12.9 0.2 

Prep Date: 8/17/2009 Analyst: TMB 
mg/Kg-dry 1 8/19/2009 

Prep Date: 8/17/2009 
wt% 1 

Analyst: JP 
8/18/2009 

Collection Date 8/1112009 10:10:00 AM 

Matrix: Soil 

Result RL Qualifier Units DF Date Analyzed 

SW8015 (SW3550B) 
ND 0.34 

02974 
5.5 0.2 

Prep Date: 8/17/2009 
mg/Kg-dry 1 

Prep Date: 8/17/2009 
wt% 1 

Analyst: TMB 
8/19/2009 

Analyst: JP 
8/18/2009 

ND- Not Detected at the Reporting Limit RL- Reporting I Quantitation Limit for the analysis 

S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits 

R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits 

Qualifiers: J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits 

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank 

fiT- Sample received past holding time 

* -Non-accredited parameter 

Page 5 of 8 

E- Value above quantitation range 

H -Holding time exceeded 



(#lf:.iiAnalysis Corporation 
2242 West Harrison St., Suite 200, Chicago, IL 60612-3766 
Tel: (312) 733-0551 Fax: (312) 733-2386 STATinfo@STATAnalysis.com 
Accreditation Numbers: /EPA ELAP 100445: ORELAP IL300001: AIHA 101160: NVLAP LabCode 101202 

Client: E. Cooney and Associates 

Project: Lopanex, 1060 Clyde Remson Dr., Hammond, IN 

Lab ID: 09080426-009 

Date Reported: August 21, 2009 

Date Printed: August 21, 2009 

Lab Order: 09080426 

Collection Date 8/11/2009 10:15:00 AM 

Matrix: Soil Client Sample ID:GP-02-11/11.5 

Analyses Result RL Qualifier Units DF Date Analyzed 

Glycols, Total 
Ethylene Glycol 

SW8015 (SW3550B) Prep Date: 8/17/2009 Analyst: TMB 
8/19/2009 ND 0.35 

Percent Moisture 
Percent Moisture 

LabiD: 09080426-010 

Client Sample ID:Lopanex Core 0-5 

Analyses 

Bulk Density 
Bulk Density 

Soil Particle Density 
Soil Particle Density 

Organic Carbon Content 
Fractional Organic Carbon 

D2974 
6.1 

Result 

D2937 
117 

D854 
165 

D2974 
1.5 

0.2 

RL 

0.01 

Porosity 
Porosity 

CALCULATED 

LabiD: 09080426-011 

Client Sample ID:Lopanex Core 5-9.5 

Analyses 

Bulk Density 
Bulk Density 

Soil Particle Density 
Soil Particle Density 

Organic Carbon Content 
Fractional Organic Carbon 

0.39 

Result RL 

D2937 
111 

D854 
164 

D2974 
0.65 0.01 

Porosity 
Porosity 

CALCULATED 

Qualifiers: 

0.38 

ND -Not Detected at the Reporting Limit 

J- Analyte detected below quantitation limits 

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank 

HT - Sample received past holding time 

* -Non-accredited parameter 

mg/Kg-<lry 1 

Prep Date: 8/17/2009 
wt% 1 

Collection Date 8/11/2009 

Matrix: Soil 

Qualifier Units DF 

Prep Date: 
lb/ft" 1 

Prep Date: 
lb/ft" 1 

Prep Date: 
wt% 1 

Prep Date: 
% 1 

Collection Date 8/11/2009 

Matrix: Soil 

Qualifier Units DF 

Prep Date: 
lb/ft" 1 

Prep Date: 
lb/ft" 1 

Prep Date: 
wt% 1 

Prep Date: 
% 1 

Analyst: JP 
8/18/2009 

Date Analyzed 

Analyst: SUB 
8/17/2009 

Analyst: SUB 
8/17/2009 

Analyst: SUB 
8/17/2009 

Analyst: SUB 
8/17/2009 

Date Analyzed 

Analyst: SUB 
8/17/2009 

Analyst: SUB 
8/17/2009 

Analyst: SUB 
8/17/2009 

Analyst: SUB 
8/17/2009 

RL- Reporting I Quantitation Limit for the analysis 

S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits 

R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits 

E- Value above quantitation range 

H - Holding time exceeded 

Page 6 of 8 
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(#ji.;iiAnalysis Corporation 

Sample Receipt Checklist 

Client Name E. COONEY Date and Time Received: 8/12/2009 3:00:00 PM 

wo~ Otd" Nom"' 090804~ (/It ~ 
Ch&kl•t romp"red by ,/Jjft 1fJl __ 

1
:pJ-f/J VJ __ 

" 

Received by: JJM 

Reviewed by: M fl(S_ --c---~ ~-'} I 0 r 
~ · 'f-'Dat;J' 

Matrix: Carrier name STAT Analysis 

Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes ~ NoD Not Present D 

Custody seals intact on shippping container/cooler? Yes D NoD Not Present ~ 

Custody seals intact on sample bottles? Yes D NoD Not Present ~ 

Chain of custody present? Yes ~ NoD 

Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes ~ NoD 

Chain of custody agrees with sample labels/containers? Yes ~ NoD 

Samples in proper container/bottle? Yes ~ NoD 

Sample containers intact? Yes ~ NoD 

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes ~ NoD 

All samples received within holding time? Yes ~ NoD 

Container or Temp Blank temperature in compliance? Yes ~ NoD Temperature 1.2 ·c 

Water - VOA vials have zero headspace? NoVOA vials submitted ~ Yes ~ NolB 

Water- Samples pH checked? Yes ~ No lil Checked by: 
-·--·~ 

Water- Samples properly preserved? Yes I!!] No [ill] pH Adjusted? 

Any No response must be detailed in the comments section below. 

Comments: 

----"---·--·-------- -------"-

Client I Person 
contacted: 

Response: 

Date contacted; Cont;~cted by; 

-----------

----c-- _______ C ____ __ 

•---c-- 0 o c oc ----
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E. Cooney Associates, Inc. 
Environmental Consultants 

Via Email & U.S. Mail 

July 22, 2009 

Mr. Patrick Collins 
Remediation and Redevelopment Program 
Wisconsin Department ofNatural Resources 
890 Spruce Street 
Baldwin, Wisconsin 54002 

Re: Loparex, Inc. 
1060 Clyde Hanson Drive 
Hammond, Wisconsin 
WDNR BRRTS Activity # 02-56-553669 

Dear Patrick: 

On behalf ofLoparex, Inc., I have enclosed a work plan for conducting the additional 
investigation of the spill area at Loparex's Hammond, Wisconsin manufacturing facility. The 
purpose of the work plan is to further characterize the area in which an ethylene glycol solution 
was released last February. The Wisconsin DNR has indicated that we need to better characterize 
the vertical extent of the release in the two locations having the highest residual ethylene glycol 
concentration. As we discussed in June, the cleanup we completed is acceptable provided that the 
soil component of the groundwater ingestion exposure route (SCGIR) is better understood. To 
that end, we propose sampling two locations from the release area to a depth of20 ft. using a 
Geoprobe (or equivalent). In addition, one additional boring will be located in a representative 
"background" location to enable collection of certain modeling data for use in determining a site­
specific SCGIR screening level, if necessary. 

We will notify you before conducting this investigation so that you can be present if 
desired. Work is tentatively scheduled for mid-August. If you have any comments or questions, 
please contact me. 

;;z::;:;td 
Edward J. Cooney, Ph.D., P.Ey 

Attachment 

Pc: R. Brownlee 
M. Stang 
T. Baysinger 

359 Webster Ave. 
Elmhurst, I L 60126 

Phone: 630/834-0754 
Fax: 630/834-1528 

E-mail: ed@ecooney.com 



SUPPLEMENTAL SAMPLING WORK PLAN 

Loparex, Inc. 
1060 Clyde Hanson Drive 

Hammond, Wisconsin 
WDNR BRRTS Activity # 02-56-553669 

Prepared For: 

Loparex, Inc. 
7700 Griffin Way 

Willowbrook, Illinois 

Prepared By: 

E. Cooney Associates, Inc. 
Elmhurst, Illinois 60126 

July 22, 2009 



Work Plan Overview 

The purpose of this Work Plan is to characterize the extent of any remaining onsite soil 

contamination following the release and cleanup of a 10% solution of ethylene glycol in 

water. The work is being conducted to fulfill a request made by the Wisconsin 

Department of Natural Resources (WDNR) to evaluate the soil component of the 

groundwater ingestion route. Previous sampling results are summarized in Figure 1. 

2 

It is proposed to characterize soils within the release area and, if present, shallow 

groundwater. Two borings/monitoring wells are planned, drilled to depth of20 ft or depth 

of saturation, whichever is less. If saturated conditions are not detected at depth 20 ft, 

then the well will not be installed. This will be performed by advancing soil borings into 

the subsurface using a Geoprobe®. The actual sampling intervals at each boring location 

will be determined in the field, following an evaluation of PID measurements. The 

boring(s) may be extended to a greater depth in the field, if necessary. 

Methodology Overview 

All samples will be collected and handled in accordance with approved methods. 

Decontamination procedures will be followed to limit the possibility of transferring 

contamination to uncontaminated areas, minimize sample cross contamination, and 

protect human health, public safety, property, and the environment. Decontamination 

procedures will be performed on soil and groundwater sampling equipment at each 

sample location. Alternatively, one-time use sampling equipment will be employed. 

Soil Sampling 

Soil borings will be installed during this investigation with a GeoProbe® soil sampler. 

A GeoProbe® soil sampler is a hollow stainless steel barrel with an interior liner and 

nosepiece. The barrel itself is a two (2) inch exterior diameter sampler measuring two (2) 

to four ( 4) feet in length. The hollow interior diameter accommodates the insertion of a 

slightly smaller diameter clear cellulose acetate butyrate (CAB) liner. The new liners 

provide the field engineer/geologist complete visual access for field logging activities of 

the entire sampling interval and preserves sample integrity during sample handling. 
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Soil borings will be advanced by Matrix, Inc. If groundwater is detected during sampling, 

each borehole will be converted into a l-inch diameter PVC Temporary Well (TW). 

Soil samples will be collected and logged continuously and field screened using a 

MiniRae™ PID. Representative soil samples will be collected from each boring location 

as follows: 

• Two sampling locations within the release area will be sampled. 

• Discrete samples at each sample location will be obtained every two (2) feet of 

depth, beginning at six inches below the ground surface and continuing through 

the zone of contamination. Within each 2-ft interval, samples will be collected at 

the highest PID reading observed from headspace testing or, if no impacts are 

observed, at 2-ft intervals within the unsaturated zone. Samples will be collected 

in the vicinity of previous locations BIBB and D/DD (see Figure 1 ). 

• Results for each location will be averaged in accordance with approved EPA 

protocols. The upper confidence limit for the average will be calculated based on 

data distribution. 

• Samples obtained at or below the water table shall not be used in compositing or 

averagmg. 

Soil samples for ethylene glycol analysis will be collected utilizing a Powerstop™ 

Handle. The handle is designed to extract a 5g sample using a disposable syringe. For 

each sample three glass 40 mL vials will be filled using this approach. Samples for solids 

content will be collected in 4 oz. glass jars. Each sample container will be marked with a 

sample identification number. The vials containing the samples will be carefully 

packaged and stored in a cooler packed with ice. In addition, a representative undisturbed 

soil sample will be collected for physical characterization, bulk density, particle density, 



organic fraction (foe), and moisture content. Approximately 10% of soil samples will be 

blind duplicates for QA/QC. 

Temporary Well Construction 

Temporary wells will be installed within each boring following sampling should 

groundwater be detected. Each well will be constructed of l-inch diameter polyvinyl 

chloride (PVC) pre-fabricated materials. Well materials constructed of PVC have been 

shown to be impervious to the constituents to be monitored. Materials utilized in well 

construction will include the following or equivalent: 

1" x 10' PVC Schedule 40 Riser 

1" x 5' PVC Schedule 40 Screen 

1" PVC end cap 

1" PVC locking cap 
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The materials utilized in the well construction will consist of clean non-reactive 

materials. The integrity of the well construction and materials including the joints, 

connections, and seals will be inspected to insure integrity. This will be performed to 

prevent poor well construction or leaks which might act as a conduit for cross 

contamination or migration. During the well construction the operations will be 

performed to limit the disturbance that can influence and disturb the hydraulic connection 

between the monitoring well and the groundwater. 

The well casing and screen will be connected and lowered to the base of the boring. The 

top of the well screen will be placed so that the top of the screen is extended into the 

unsaturated zone above the water table. 

Clean quartz filter sand will be placed around the screen to an approximate depth of one 

(1) foot above the top of the screen. Bentonite pellets will be used to fill from the top of 

the sand pack to just below ground surface. The well will then be secured. 



In accordance with the installation and sampling plan the well will be inspected and 

maintained. These activities will be logged and recorded as a part of the investigational 

plan. The well log will be created to diagram the activities and well construction. The 

details and integrity of the well will be monitored throughout the investigation. The 

contractor will follow all appropriate regulations (guidance documentation; Monitoring 

Well Design and Construction (ASTM Standard D-5092)) regarding monitoring well 

installation. 

Temporary Well Development 

After the installation of the well, the well will be sealed and allowed to settle. This will 

allow for the groundwater to reach equilibrium with the groundwater static level and 

groundwater chemistry. Approximately one day after installation ECA will measure the 

static water level and each well will be purged to permit representative sampling. 
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Each monitoring well will be developed using Masterflex™ peristaltic pump having an 

approximate flow rate of 0.25 gallons per minute (American Society for Testing and 

Material D4448-01 Standard Guide for Sampling Ground-Water Monitoring Wells). 

During well purging, water pH, temperature, and conductivity will be measured to 

determine if steady state conditions are reached. If steady state is not reached ( +/- 10% of 

reading) then ECA will extract a minimum of 2 - 3 well casing volumes before sampling. 

This will be performed to purge the well. The objective of this will be to extract the 

stagnant water in the well screen and/or casing before sample collection. Alternatively a 

PVC bailer may be used. 



Groundwater Sampling 

Groundwater samples, if groundwater is found present, will be collected in accordance 

with EPA-approved procedures. Prior to beginning testing, the water level will be 

measured. Each well will be purged using a low-flow Masterflex® pump/controller 

system or disposable bailer. Samples will be collected after certain measured well water 

parameters (such as conductivity, pH, and temperature) stabilized or a minimum of2- 3 

well volumes have been removed. Samples will be collected in preserved containers, 

iced, and transported to the laboratory using recommended chain of custody transport 

protocols. One duplicate sample and one trip blank for QA/QC will be collected. 

Data Evaluation 
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To evaluate the soil component of the groundwater ingestion exposure route, the 

following procedure will be followed. In the event groundwater is not detected at any 

sampling location, then the direct exposure screening level for industrial sites will be 

used as the SSL for sampling result comparison. The direct exposure soil screening level 

for ethylene glycol is 1.2 x 106 mglkg (Region IX and Region III soil screening levels for 

industrial sites). 

If groundwater is detected, then the soil to groundwater pathway standard will be 

estimated using a risk-based cleanup approach developed by EPA for conducting risk 

assessments at remediation sites. The following approach is suggested. 

SSL (for migration to groundwater) = Cw * [ Kd + ( Sw + Sa * H')/ Pb] 

Where 

Cw (target soil leachate concentration) = DAF * GWobj 

~ (soil water portioning coefficient) = Koc * foe 

DAF (Dilution Factor)= 1 + (K* i* d)/( I* L) 

Sw =water-filled soil porosity, default= 0.3; 

Sa= air-filled soil porosity, default= 0.13; 

H' =Henry's Constant (dimensionless)= 2.5 x 10"6 (ethylene glycol) 



~c = Organic carbon content of soil - to be determined by field measurement; 

K =Hydraulic conductivity- to be determined by field measurement (see Note C); 

Koc = Organic carbon partition coefficient = 1 (ethylene glycol); 

GWobj =Groundwater Objective (see Note A). 

i =Hydraulic gradient- to be determined by field measurement (see Note B); 

d = mixing zone depth - to be calculated or default = 2 m; 

I= Infiltration Rate- to be calculated or 0.3 rn!yr (default); 

L =Source Length -to be calculated or 45 m for a 0.5 ac site (default); 

Ps =soil particle density (kg/ L); default value= 2.65 

Pb =soil bulk density (kg/ L); default value= 1.5 

Note A: The tap water limit for ethylene glycol= 73 mg/L (EPA Region III screening 

levels). Because there is no maximum contaminant level or specific groundwater 

objective for ethylene glycol, a site specific GWobj will be back-calculated using 

modeling. Conceptually, a value of73 mg/L will be placed as the migration plume 

concentration on the nearest downgradient property perimeter. Then, the corresponding 

source concentration (within the release area) will be back -calculated using a standard 

plume modeling approach. 
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Note B: The shallow groundwater hydraulic gradient will calculated during the 

investigation work using water level measurements and surveyed elevations. The 

hydraulic gradient for the wells will be obtained by from fitting a plane to multiple points 

such that: 

a x1 + b y1 + c = h1 

a x2 + b y2 + c = h2 

a x3 + b y3 + c = h3 

where (xi,yi) are the coordinates of the well and hi is the head with i = 1,2,3. The gradient 

is calculated from the square root of (a2 + b2) and the angle from the arctangent of alb or 

b/a depending on the quadrant using an EPA online calculation approach. 



Note C: The hydraulic conductivity will be obtaineds by slug test or by constant 

discharge pump test; method dependent on aquifer characteristics. In general- a water 

level logger will be used to measure the depth of water within the well as function of 

time. In this case, measure drawdown versus time will be used. The hydraulic 

conductivity will be calculated using standard aquifer principles and mathematical 

models such as the Hurr-Worthington method (for a constant discharge pump test) or 

Bouwer & Rice (for a slug test). 

8 
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Figure 1. Approximate Spill Location & Sampling Results 
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LOPARE~ 
Backing Your Products, Backing Your Business. 

June 22,2009 

Patrick Collins 
Remedia~ion and Redevelopment Program 
Wisconsi'n Department of Natural Resources 
890 Spruce Street 
Baldwin, WI 54002 

Re: BRRifS #02-56-553669 Response to Letter Dated May 27, 2009 

Dear Mr. :collins, 

Thank for speaking with me last week regarding response to the letter received 
by Gerald Kerber dated May Tl , 2009 requesting additional actions on the part of 
Loparex LLC for clean-up of an ethylene glycol spill in Hammond, WI that 
occurred on February 22, 2009. 

As requested, this letter serves as written verification that Loparex LLC has 
retained an environmental consultant to assist with developing and implementing 
a work plan and schedule for further investigation . Loparex LLC has retained 
Edward J. Cooney, Ph.D. , P.E., of E. Cooney Associates, Inc., 359 E. Webster 
Avenue, Elmhurst, IL 60126. You have spoken with Mr. Cooney by phone and 
commun~cated via email. A copy of your response to his summary is attached 
and will $erve as further verification . A work plan and schedule will follow by July 
27, 2009 as requested in the letter. · 

In addition, the contact for communication regarding this spill and other 
environrriental communication for Loparex LLC in Hammond, WI lias changed . 
am a recently hired Environmental, Health, and Safety Manager and future 
communications should be addressed to me at the address below. My phone 
number is 715-796-5834 and email is tracy.baysinger@loparex.com. 

Sincerely, 

JMcy-Jl~r 
Tracy A. Baysinger 

Cc: Bob Brownlee, Loparex LLC 
Michael Stang, Loperex LLC 
Ed Cooney, E. Cooney Associates Inc. 

LOPAREX INC. 
1060 Clyde Hanson Drive 
Hammond, WI 54015 

www.loparex.com 
Tel: 800·225·1817 
Fax: 715·796·2400 



Ed, 

"Collins, Patrick J - DNR" 
<Patrick.Collins@Wisconsin. 
gov> 

061;19/2009 11 :24 AM 

That sums i;t up very well. 
I will wait to hear from you. 

P Patrick J. Collins 
Hydrogeologist 

To Ed Cooney <ed@ecooney.com> 

cc "Bob.Brownlee@loparex.com" 
<Bob. Brownlee@loparex.com>, 
"Tracy.Baysinger@Loparex.com" 

bee 

Subject RE: 061909 Call Summary 

Bureau of Remediation and Redevelopment 
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
(*) phone: (715) 684-2914 ext. 117 
( * ) fax : ( 715 ) 6 8 4 - 5 9 4 0 
(*) e-mail: Patrick.Collins®Wisconsin.gov 

-----Original Message-----
From: Ed Cooney [mailto:ed®ecooney.com] 
Sent: Friday, June 19, 2009 11:22 AM 
To: Collins, Patrick J - DNR 
Cc: Bob.Brownlee®loparex.com; Tracy.Baysinger®Loparex.com 
Subject: 061909 Call Summary 

Patrick - Thanks for getting back to me this morning regarding the soil 
testing work that is needed at Loparex to resolve the State's concern about 
the ethylene glycol spill at its Hammond, WI facility. You indicated that we 
needed to better characterize the vertical extent of the release in the two 
locations having the highest residual ethylene glycol concentration (results 
presented in the March 10 report submitted to WDNR, Tom Kendzierski) . As 
discussed the cleanup we completed is O.K. provided that the soil component of 
the groundwater ingestion exposure route is better understood. To that end, 
we discussed collecting two Geoprobe (or equivalent) samples from the release 
area to a depth of 20 - 25 ft; samples collected at 4 - 5 ft intervals. I will 
draft a work plan for your review (tentative submittal date week of 7/13). We 
will notify you before conducting this investigation so that you can be 
present if desired. Work likely to be in August sometime. 
There is no problem with E. Cooney being the technical lead for Loparex on 
this matter as I have ample experience in performing this type of work. We 
will provide documentation regarding the disposal location for the impacted 
soil excavated last February. If you need any further or have any questions or 
comments please let me know. 

Ed 

Edward J. Cooney, Ph.D., P.E. 
E. Cooney Associates Inc. 
359 E. Webster Ave. 
Elmhurst, IL 60126 
P: 630-834-0754 
F: 630-834-1528 
www.ecooney.com 



State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

May 27,2009 

Gerald Kerber 
LOPAREX, LLC 
1 060 Clyde Hanson Dr 
Hammond, WI 54015 

Jim Doyle, Governor 
Matthew J. Frank, Secretary 
Scott Humrickhouse, Regional Director 

West Central Region Headquarters 
1300 W. Clairemont Avenue 

PO Box4001 
Eau Claire, Wisconsin 54702-4001 

Telephone 715-839-3700 
FAX 715-839-6076 

TTY Access via relay - 711 

Subject: Reported Contamination at 1 060 Clyde Hanson Dr, Hammond, WI 
WDNR BRRTS Activity# 02-56-553669 
FID #656044070 

Dear Mr. Gerald Kerber: 

On February 22, 2009, you notified the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources ("WDNR") that 
ethylene glycol contamination had been released at the property site described above. 

Based on the information that has been submitted to the WDNR regarding this site, you are responsible 
for investigating and restoring the environment at the above-described site under Section 292.11 , 
Wisconsin Statutes, known as the hazardous substances spills law. In this case, results from the spill 
excavation work revealed elevated levels of ethylene glycol remaining in the soil. The WDNR believes 
that a limited investigation is warranted to determine if ground water has been impacted. 

This letter describes the legal responsibilities of a person who is responsible under section 292.11, 
explains what you need to do to investigate and clean up the contamination, and provides you with 
information about cleanups, environmental consultants, possible financial assistance, and working 
cooperatively with the WDNR. 

Legal Responsibilities: 

Your legal responsibilities are defined both in statute and in administrative codes. The hazardous 
substances spill law, Section 292.11 (3) Wisconsin Statutes, states: 

• RESPONSIBILITY. A person who possesses or controls a hazardous substance which 
is discharged or who causes the discharge of a hazardous substance shall take the 
actions necessary to restore the environment to the extent practicable and minimize the 
harmful effects from the discharge to the air, lands, or waters of the state. 

Wisconsin Administrative Code chapters NR 700 through NR 7 49 establish requirements for 
emergency and interim actions, public information, site investigations, design and operation of remedial 
action systems, and case closure. Wisconsin Administrative Code chapter NR 140 establishes 
groundwater standards for contaminants that reach groundwater. 

dnr.wi.gov 



LOPAREX 02-56-553669 
May 27,2009 

Steps to Take: 

Page 2 

To ensure that your cleanup complies with Wisconsin's laws and administrative codes, you should hire 
a professional environmental consultant who understands what needs to be done. These are the first 
steps to take: 

1. Within the next 30 days, by June 27, 2009, you should submit written verification (such as a letter 
from the consultant) that you have hired an environmental consultant. If you do not take action 
within this time frame, the WDNR may initiate enforcement action against you. 

2. Within the next 60 days, by July 27, 2009, your consultant should submit a work plan and schedule 
for the investigation. The consultant must comply with the requirements in the NR 700 Wis. Adm. 
Code rule series and should adhere to current WDNR technical guidance documents. 

In addition, within 30 days of completion of the site investigation, your consultant should submit a site 
investigation report to the department or other agency with administrative authority. 

Sites where discharges to the environment have been reported are entered into the Bureau for 
Remediation and Redevelopment Tracking System ("BRRTS"}, a version of which appears on the 
WDNR's internet site. You may view the information related to your site at any time 
(http://botw.dnr.state.wi.us/botw!Welcome.do) and use the feedback system to alert us to any errors in 
the data. 

If you want a formal written response from the department on a specific submittal, please be aware that 
a review fee is required in accordance with ch. NR 7 49, Wis. Adm. Code. If a fee is not submitted with 
your reports, you should proceed under the advice of your consultant to complete the site investigation 
and cleanup to maintain your compliance with the spills law and chapters NR 700 through NR 749. Do 
not delay the investigation of your site by waiting for an agency response. We have provided 
detailed technical guidance to environmental consultants. Your consultant is expected to know our 
technical procedures and administrative rules and should be able to answer your questions on meeting 
cleanup requirements. 

All correspondence regarding this site should be sent to: 

Patrick Collins 
Remediation and Redevelopment Program 
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
890 Spruce St 
Baldwin, WI 54002 
Patrick. Collins@Wisconsin.gov 
Phone 715-684-2914 ext. 117 

Unless otherwise requested, please send only one copy of plans and reports. In addition to the paper 
copy, an electronic copy may also be submitted. To speed processing, correspondence should 
reference the BRRTS #02-56-553669. 



LOPAREX 02-56-553669 
May 27,2009 

Additional Information for Site Owners: 

Page 3 

We encourage you to visit our website at http://dnr.wi.gov/org/aw/rr, where you can find information on 
selecting a consultant, financial assistance and understanding the cleanup process. You will also find 
information there about liability clarification letters, post-cleanup liability and more. 

If you have questions, call Patrick Collins at 715-684-2914 ext. 117 for more information or visit the RR 
web site at the address above. 

Thank you for your cooperation. 

Sincerely, 

William Evans 
West Central Region 
Remediation & Redevelopment Team Supervisor 

Enclosures: 

Selecting an Environmental Consultant - RR-502 
http://dnr.wi.gov/org/aw/rr/archives/pubs/RR502.pdf 
Environmental Services Contractor List- RR-024 
http://d nr. wi . gov /org/aw/rr/arch ives/pubs/RR024. pdf 
Environmental Contamination Basics, RR-67 4 
http://dn r. wi . gov/org/aw/rr/archives/pu bs/RR67 4. pdf 
VPLE Fact Sheet #2 
http://d nr. wi . gov /org/aw/rr/archives/pubs/RR506. pdf 
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Car!>osulfan 55265-1~ 1.0E-02 1 0.1 6.1E+02 n 6.2E+03 n 3.7E+02 n 1.1E+01 
Cartloxln 5234-88-4 t.OE-01 1 0.1 6.1E+03 n 6.2E+04 n 3.7E+03 n 1.3E+OO 
Chloral ~ydrate 302-17-0 !.OE-01 1 0.1 6.1E+03 n 6.2E+04 n 3.7E+03 n 7.4&01 
Chlcnmben 133-90-4 1.5E-02 1 0.1 9.2E+02 n 9.2E+03 n 5.5E+02 n 1.2&01 
Chloronll 118-75-2 4.0E-01 H 1 0.1 1.2E+OO c 4.3E+OO c 1.7E-01 c 3.7&05 
Chlordane 12789.<13.0 3.5E-01 I 1.0E-04 I 5.0E-04 7.0E-04 I 1 0.04 1.6E+OO c" 6.5E+OO c• 2.4E.<l2 c• 1.2E-01 c" t.BE-01 c• 2.0E+OO 3.3E-02 3.5&01 
Chlotdecone (Kepone) 143-50-0 1.6E+01 C 4.6E-03 C S.OE-04 1 0.1 3.0E-02 c 1.1E-01 c 5.3E-04 c 2.7&03 c 4.2E-03 c 1.5E-04 
Chlorfenvlnphos 470-90-8 7.0E-04 A 1 0.1 4.3E+01 n 4.3E+02 n 2.6E+01 n 3.5&02 
Chlorlmuron Ethvl- 90982-32-4 2.0E-02 I 1 0.1 1.2E+03 n 1.2E+04 n 7 .3E+02 n 2.8&01 
Chlorine 7762-50-5 1.0E-01 I 1.5E-04 A 1 7.5E+03 n 9.1E+04 n 1.5E-01 n 8.4E-01 n 3.7E+03 n 1.8E+OO 
Chlorine Dioxide 10~ 3.0E-02 I 2.0E-04 I 1 2.3E+03 n 3.0E+04 n 2.1E-01 n B.BE-01 n 1.1E+03 n 
Chlorte (Sodium Sall 7758-19-2 3.0E-02 I 1 2.3E+03 n 3.1E+04 n 1.1E+03 n 
Chlor~1 ,1-dlftuoroethane , 1a 75-86-S 5.0E+01 I V 1 1.2E+03 5.9E+04 ns 2.5E+OS nms 52E+04 n 22E+05 n 1.0E+OS n 5.3E+01 
Chloro-1 ,3-butadlene, 2- 126-99-8 2.0E-02 H 7.0E-03 H V 1 8.2E+02 8.6E+OO n 3.6E+01 n 7.3E+OO n 3.1E+01 n UE+01 n 7.7E-03 
Chloro-2-methylanlllne HCI 4- 3165-83-3 4.6E-01 H 1 0.1 1.1E+OO c 3.7E+OO c 1.5E-01 c 8.4&05 
Chlor~2-methylan1Une, ~ 95-68-2 2.7E-01 C 7.7E-05 C 1 0.1 1.8E+OO c , ,4E+OO c 3.2E-02 c 1.BE-01 c 2.5E-01 c 1.1E-04 
Chloroaeetlc Acid 79-11-B 2.0E-03 H 1 0.1 1.2E+02 n 1.2E+03 n 7.3E+01 n 1.5&02 
Chloroacetophenone 2· 532-27-4 3.0E-05 I 1 0.1 4.3E+04 n 1.8E+OS nm 3.1E-02 n 1.3E-01 n 
ChloroaniUne, p- 108-47-8 2.0E-01 p 4.0E.<l3 I 1 0.1 2.4E+OO c 6.6E+OO c 3.4E-111 c 1.2E-04 
Ch~enzene 108-90-7 2.0E-02 I S.OE-02 P V 1 8.8E+02 3.1E+02 n 1.SE+03 ns S2E+01 n 22E+02 n 9.1E+01 n 1.0E+02 e.IE-02 7.5&02 
ChlorobenzUate 510-15-8 1.1E-01 C 3.1E-05 C 2.0E-02 I 1 0.1 UE+OO c 1.8E+01 c 7.8E.<l2 c 4.0&01 c 6.1E.<l1 c 1.7E-03 
Chlorabenzobffluor1de, 4- 98-56-6 3.0E-03 P 3.0E-01 P V 1 5.5E+02 2.1E+02 n 2.4E+03 ns 3.1 E+02 n 1.3E+03 n 9.3E+01 n 3.9&01 
~~orabutane, 1- 109-69-3 4.0E-02 p v 1 7.9E+02 3.1E+03 ns 4.1E+04 ns 1.5E+03 n 8.2&01 
011orod111uoromethane 75-45-6 5.0E+01 I V 1 1.7E+03 5.3E+04 ns 2.2E+OS nms 52E+04 n 22E+OS n 1.0E+05 n U E+01 
Chlorofonn 57-86-3 3.1E-02 C 2.3E..OS I l.OE-02 I 9.8E-02 A V 1 2.7E+03 3.0E-01 c 1.SE+OO c 1.1E-01 c 5.3E-01 c 1.9E-01 c 5.5E.<l5 
Chloromethane 74-87-S 9.0E-02 I V 1 1.4E+03 1.2E+02 ~ 5.1E+02 n UE+01 n 3.l!E+02 n 1.l!E+02 n 4.SE-02 
Chloromothyl Methyl Ether 107-30-2 2.4E+OO c 6.9E-04 c v 1 8.1E+03 !.SE-02 c 8.8E-02 c 3.5E.<l3 c 1.8E-02 c 5.6E-113 c 1.2&08 
Chloronaphthalene, Bet. 91-58-7 S.OE-02 I v 1 2.1E+02 6.3E+03 na 8.2E+04 ns 2.l!E+03 n 1.8E+01 
Chloronft'obenzene, g.. 86-73-3 9.7E-03 p 1.0E-03 P 7.0E.<l5 P 1 0.1 5.0E+01 c- 1.8E+02 c- 7.3E-02 n 3.1&01 n 6.9E+OO c- S.BE-03 
ChJoronltrobenzene, pa 100-00-5 8.3E-03 p 1.0E-03 P 6.0E-04 P 1 0.1 6.1E+01 n 2.7E+02 c- 6.3E-111 n 2.6E+OO n 1.1E+01 c- 8.7E-03 
Chlorophenol, 2- 95-57-6 S.OE-03 I v 1 7.9E+04 3.9E+02 n 5.1E+03 n 1.6E+02 n 2.0E.01 
Chloropicrin 76-08-2 4.0E-04 C 
ChlorOihalonn 1897-45-6 3.1E-03 C S.BE-07 C 1.5E-02 I 1 0.1 1.6E+02 c- 5.6E+02 c• 2.7E+OO c UE+01 c 22E+01 c• 1.1&01 
ChJorotoluene, o.- 95-48-6 2.0E-02 I v 1 t.OE+03 1.8E+03 ns 2.0E+04 ns 7.3E+02 n B.OE-01 
Chlorotoluene, p- 108-43-4 7.0E-02 p v 1 29E+02 5.SE+03 ns 7.2E+04 na 2.8E+03 n 2.8E+OO 
ChloiJ>{OPham 101-21-3 2.0E.<l1 I 1 0.1 1.2E+04 n 1.2E+05 nm 7.3E+03 n 4.5E+OO 
Chlorpyrifos 2921-86-2 3.0E.<l3 I 1 0.1 1.8E+02 n 1.6E+03 n 1.1E+02 n 1.5E+OO 
Chlorpyrifos Methyl 5598-13-0 1.0E.<l2 H 1 0.1 6.1E+02 n 6.2E+03 n 3.7E+02 n 1.5£+00 
Chlorsulft.lron 64902-n-3 5.0E.02 I 1 0.1 3.1E+03 n 3.1E+04 n 1.8E+03 n 12E+OO 
Chlorthlophos 60238-58-4 S.OE-04 H 1 0.1 4.9E+01 n 4.9E+02 n 2.BE+01 n 7.8&01 

~=:~: ~:~~:~::~·cl~:~.) 1608~1 1.5E+OO I 0.013 1.2E+05 nm 1.5E+06 nm 5.5E+04 n S.SE+07 
18540-28-9 8.4E-02 I 3.0E.<l3 I B.OE-06 I 1 2.9E-05 c 1.5E-04 c 1.1E+02 n 2.1E+OO 

Chromium VI (partlcu~tes) 18541)-29-8 BAE-02 I 3.0E.<l3 I 1.0E-04 I 0.025 3.9E+01 c"' 2.0E+02 c· 2.9E-05 c 1.5E-04 c 
Chromlum(VQ, Aoroool Mists 7736-114-5 2.0E-02 C S.OE-06 A 1 1.3E+03 n 1.2E+04 n 5.2E-03 n 2.2E-02 n 7.3E+02 n 
Chromium Total(1:6ratloCrVI : CrliO 7440-47-3 1.2E-02 I 0.013 2.8E+02 c 1.4E+03 c 2.0E-04 c t.OE-03 c 1.0E+02 1.8E+OS 
Cobol 7441).48-4 9.0E-03 P 3.0E-04 P 6.0E-06 P 1 2.3E+01 n 3.0E+02 n 2.7E-04 c• 1.4&03 c• 1.1E+01 n 4.8E-01 
Coke Oven Emissions 6007-45-2 6.2E-04 I M 1 0.1 1.5E-03 c 2.0E-02 c 
Copper 744G-50-8 4.0E-02 H 1 3.1E+03 n 4.1E+04 n 1.5E+03 n 1.3E+03 5.1E+01 4.8E+01 
Cresol , m- 106-39-4 5.0E.<l2 I 1 0.1 3.1E+03 n 3.1E+04 n 1.8E+03 n 1.l!E+OO 
Cresol , o- 85-48-7 S.OE-02 I 1 0.1 3.1E+03 n 3.1E+04 n 1.8E+03 n 2.0E+OO 
Cresol , !>- 106-44-5 5.0E.<l3 H 1 0.1 3.1E+02 n 3.1E+03 n 1.BE+02 n 1.9&01 
cresols 1318- -3 1.0E-01 A S.OE-01 C V 1 7.1E+04 7.8E+03 n B.3E+04 ns 6.3E+02 n 2.6E+03 n 9.3E+02 n 1.0E+OO Crotonaldehyde, _._ 123-73-9 1.9E+OO H v 1 2.4E+04 3.4E-01 c 1.5E+OO c 3.5E-02 c 7.4&06 
Cumene 98-82-8 1.0E-01 I 4.0E-01 I V 1 3.1E+02 2.2E+03 ns 1.1E+04 ns 42E+02 n 1.8E+03 n 6.8E+02 n 1.3E+OO 
Cyanazlne 21725-46-2 BAE-01 H 2.0E-03 H 1 0.1 5.8E-01 c 2.1E+OO c B.OE-02 c 3.6E.<l5 
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Analvte (mg/lc(l-dayr y (uglm · y (mg,l<g.<lay) y (mgtm ) y c aen GlASS ABS mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg ugtm ugtm ugtl ugtl mg/kg mglkg 

Cyanides 
-calcium Cyanide 592-01-8 ~.OE-02 I 1 3.1E+03 n 4 .1E+04 n 1.5E+03 n 
-copper Cyanide 544-92-3 5.0E-03 I 1 3.9E+02 n 5.1E+03 n 1.8E+02 n 
-cyanide (CN·) 57-12-5 2.0E-02 I 1 1.6E+03 n 2.0E+04 n 7.3E+02 n 2.0E+02 7AE+OO 2.0E+OD 
~~O_j[en 461).19-5 4.0E~2 I v 1 3.1E+03 n 4.1E+04 n 1.5E+03 n 
-cyanogen Bromide 508-68-3 9.0E-D2 I v 1 7.DE+03 n 9.2E+04 n 3.3E+03 n 
-cyanogen Chloride 506-77-4 5.0E~2 I v 1 3.9E+03 n 5.1E+04 n 1.8E+03 n 
-+!Vdroaen Cvanlde 74-90-8 2.0E~2 I 3 .0~3 I V 1 1.6E+03 n 2.0E+04 n 3.1 E+OO n 1.3E+01 n 6.2E+OO n 
-Potassium cyanide 151-51).8 5.0E-02 I 1 3.9E+03 n 5.1E+04 n 1.8E+03 n 
...Potassium Silver Cyanide 506-61-6 2.0E-01 I 0.04 1.6E+04 n 2.0E+05 nm 7 .3E+03 n 
•SDver Cyanide 506-64-8 1 .0E~1 I 0.04 7.8E+03 n 1.0E+05 nm 3.7E+03 n 
... sodium Cyanide 143-33-9 4 .0E~2 I 1 3.1E+03 n 4.1E+04 n 1.5E+03 n 
~Th)ocyanate 463-56-9 2.0E~ p v 1 5.6E+03 1.6E+01 n 2.0E+02 n 7.3E+OO n 1.SE-03 
•Zinc Cv..nlde 557-21-1 S.OE-02 I 1 3.9E+03 n 5.1E+04 n 1.8E+03 n 
cydohexane 110-82-7 6.0E+OO I V 1 1.2E+02 7.2E+03 ns 3.0E+04 ns 6.3E+03 n 2.6E+04 n 1.3E+04 n 1.3E+01 
Cyclohexane, 1 ,2,3,4,5i>entabrom.-loro- 97-64-3 2 .3E~2 H 1 0.1 2.1E+01 c 7.5E+01 c 2.8E+OO c 2.0~2 
lcVctohexanone 106-94-1 5.0E+OO I 1 0.1 3.1E+05 nm 3.1E+08 nm 1.8E+05 n 4 .2E+01 
Cyclohexylamlne 106-91-8 2.0E-01 I 1 0.1 1.2E+D4 n 1.2E+OS nm 7.3E+03 n 2.DE+OO 

~~:lothrinllarale 69065-85-8 5 .0E~ I 1 0.1 3.1E+02 n 3.1E+03 n 1.8E+02 n 1.7E+D2 
ermethrtn 52315-07-8 1.0E-02 I 1 0.1 6.1E+02 n 6.2E+03 n 3.7E+02 n 7.9E+01 

Cyromazlne 66215-27-8 7.5E~3 I 1 0.1 4.6E+02 n 4.6E+03 n 2.7E+02 n UE~2 
DOD 72-54-8 2.4E~1 I 6 .9~5 c 1 0.1 2.0E+OO c 7.2E+OO c 3 .5E~2 c 1.8E-01 c 2.8E~1 c 8.6~ 
DDE. o.o'· 72-55-9 3.4E~ f I 9.7E~ c 1 0.1 UE+OO c 5.1E+OO c 2.5E~2 c 1 .3~1 c 2.0E~1 c 8.0~ 
DDT 51).29-3 3.4E-D1 I 9.7E-05 I 5.0E-04 I 1 0.03 1.7E+OO c• 7.0E+OO c• 2.5E~2 c 1.3E-ot c 2.0E~1 c• 8.7E-02 
Dacthal 1961-32-1 1.0E~2 I 1 0.1 6.1E+02 n 6.2E+03 n 3.7E+02 n 2.~1 
Dalaoon 75-911-0 3.0E~2 I 1 0.1 1.6E+03· n 1.6E+04 n 1.1E+03 n 2.0E+02 2.2E-01 4.1~2 
Oecabromodlphenylether, 2,2',3,3'.4,4',5 ,5',6,6'- (BDE-209) 1163-111-5 7.0E~4 I 7 .0E~3 I 1 0.1 4.3E+02 n 2.5E+03 c- 9.6E+01 c- 7.8E+01 
Demeton 8065-46-3 4 .0E-05 I 1 0.1 2.4E+OO n 2.5E+01 n 1.5E+OO n 
01(2-etlwlhe>Mladloato 103-23-1 1 .2E~3 I 6.0E-01 I 1 0.1 4.0E+02 c• 1.4E+03 c 5.6E+01 c 4.0E+02 S.SE+OO 3.9E+01 
OlaDate 2303-16-4 6 .1E~2 H 1 0.1 B.OE+OO c 2.6E+01 c 1.1E+OO c 2.5E~3 
Dlazlnon 333-41-5 7.0E-04 A 1 0.1 4.3E+01 n 4 .3E+02 n 2.6E+01 n 7.3E~2 
Olbromo-:khloroorooane 1 2- 96-12-8 S.OE~1 p 6.0~3 p 2 .0E~ P 2.0E~4 I V M 1 1.1E+03 S.6E~ c 7.3£..02 c 1 .6E~ c 2.0E~ c 3.2E~ c 2.0E~1 1.SE~7 9.2~5 
Dlbromobenzene, 1,4- 106-37-8 1.0E~2 I 1 0.1 6.1E+02 n 6.2E+03 n 3.7E+02 n 3.8~1 
Dlbromochloromethane 124-48-1 8.4E~2 I 2.7E-05 C 2.0E~2 I v 1 0.1 9.5E+02 7.0E~1 c 3.4E+OO c 9.0E~2 c 4.SE~1 c f.5E~1 c 4.0E..OS 
Dibromoethane 1..2:- 106-93-4 2.0E+OO I 6 .0E~ I 9.0E-03 I 9 .0E~3 I V 1 1.4E+03 3.4E~2 c 1 .7E~1 c 4. 1E~3 c 2.0E~2 c 6.5E~3 c 5.0E-02 1.8~8 1.5E-05 

~::~~~~= (Methylene Bromide) 74-95-3 1.0E-02 H v 1 3.0E+03 7.8E+02 n 1.0E+04 n• 3.7E+02 n 9.1E..02 
64-74-2 1.0E~1 I 1 0.1 6.1E+03 n 6.2E+04 n 3.7E+03 n 1.1E+01 

OibuMtin Comoounds NA 3.0E-04 p 1 0.1 1.8E+01 n 1.8E+02 n 1.1E+01 n 
Olcamba 1916-01).9 3.0E~2 I 1 0.1 1.8E+03 n 1.8E+04 n 1.1E+03 n 2.8E-01 
Dlchloro-.2-butene, 1,4- 764-41..0 4 .2E-D:l p v 1 6.1E+02 2.0E-03 c 9.9E-03 c 5.8E~ c 2.96-03 c 1.2E~3 c 8.1E~7 
Olchloro-.2-butene cls-1 4-- 1476-11-5 4 .2E-03 P v 1 0.1 6.1E+02 2.1E-03 c 1.1E-02 c 5.9E~ c 2.9~3 c 1 .2E~3 c 6.1£..07 
Dic:hJoro-2-butene, traqs-1 ,4- 111).57-6 4.2E~3 P v 1 0.1 5.8E+02 7.3E~ c 3.7E-02 c 5 .8E~ c 2.9E~3 c 1.2E-D3 c 5.8E..07 I Oichloroaeetic Acid 79-43-6 5 .0E~2 I 4.0E~3 I 1 0.1 9.7E+OO c• 3.4E+01 c• 1.3E+OO c 2.7~ 
Dichlorobenzene 1.2· 95-51).1 9.0E-02 I 2 .0E~1 H V 1 2.2E+02 2.0E+03 ns 1.0E+04 ns 2.1 E+02 n 8.8E+02 n 3.7E+02 n 6.0E+02 4.0E~1 8.8~1 
Dichlorobenzene, 1,4- 106-46-7 5 .4E~3 c 1.1£..05 c 7 .0E~2 A 8 . 0E~1 I V 1 2.6E+OO c 1.3E+01 c 2.2E~1 c 1.1E+OO c 4.3E~1 c 7.5E+01 UE~ 8.1£..02 
Olchlorobenzldlne, 3,3'- 91-64-1 4.5E~1 I 3.~E-04 C 1 0.1 1.1E+OO c 3.8E+OO c 7 .2E~3 c 3.6E-02 c 1 .5E~1 c 2.3~ 
DichlorDdfftuoromethane 75-71-8 2.0E-Of I 2.0E~1 H V 1 8.5E+02 1.9E+02 n 7.8E+02 n 2.1E+02 n 8.8E+02 n 3.8E+02 n 8.1 E..01 
Dlchloruethane, 1, 1· 75-34-3 5.7E~3 C 1 .6E~6 C 2.0E~1 p v 1 1.8E+03 3.4E+OO c 1.7E+01 c 1.5E+OO c 7.7E+OO c 2.4E+OO c 7.0~ 
Dichforoeth1ne, 1 ,2· 107~6-2 9 .1E~2 I 2.6E-05 I 2.0E-02 P 2.4E+OO A V 1 1.9E+03 4.5~1 c 2.2E+OO c 9 .4E~2 c Uf-01 c 1 .5E~1 c 5.0E+OO U E-05 1.5E-03 
Dichloroethvlene 1 1· 75-35-4 5.0E~2 I 2 .0E~1 I V 1 1.2E+03 2.5E+02 n 1.1E+03 n 2.1 E+02 n 8.8E+02 n 3.4E+02 n 7.0E+OO 1.2£..01 2.BE-03 
Dichloroethyl one, 1,2- (Mixed Isomers) 541).59-0 9.0E-03 H v 1 1.4E+03 7.0E+02 n 9.2E+03 ns 3.3E+02 n 9.8E-02 
Olchloroethylene, 1 ,2-els- 156-59-2 1.0E~2 p v 1 1.4E+03 7.8E+02 n 1.0E+04 ns 3.7E+02 n 7.0E+01 1 .1~1 2.1E..02 
DlehloroethYfene, 1.2-trans- 156-61).5 2.0E-02 I 6.0E~2 P V 1 1.5E+03 1.1E+02 n 5.0E+02 n 6.3E+01 n 2.6E+02 n 1.1E+02 n 1.0E+02 3A&D2 3.2E-02 
Dlchlorophenol, 2,4- 121).83-2 3.0E~3 I 1 0.1 1.8E+02 n 1.8E+03 n 1.1 E+02 n 1.9E-01 

g::::~;~:::;~c ~:d ~~2 4-
94-75-7 1 .0E~2 I 1 0.05 6.9E+02 n 7.7E+03 n 3.7E+02 n 7.0E+01 9.4E-02 1.8~2 
94-82-8 8.0E-03 I 1 0.1 4.9E+D2 n 4.9E+03 n 2.9E+02 n 1 .2E~1 

Olchloropropane, 1 )· 78-87-5 3 .6E~2 c 1.0£..05 c 9.0E~2 A 4.0E~3 I V 1 1.5E+03 9.3E~1 c• 4.7E+OO c• 2 .4E~1 c• 1.2E+OO c• 3 .9f~1 c- 5.0E+OO 1.3~ 1.7~ 
Dlchloropropane, 1,3- 142-26-9 2.0E-02 p v 1 1.6E+03 1.6E+03 n 2.0E+04 ns 7.3E+02 n 2.7~1 
Dlchloroorooanol, 2,3- 616-23-9 3.0E-03 I 1 0.1 1.8E+02 n 1.8E+03 n 1.1E+02 n 2.3~ 
Dlehloropropene, 1 .~ 542-75-6 1.0E~1 I 4.0£..06 I 3 .0E~2 I 2 .0E~2 I V 1 1.7E+03 1.7E+OO c• 8.4E+OO c• 6.1E-D1 c• 3.1E+OO c• 4.3E~1 c" 1 .6E~ 
Dichlorvos 62-73-7 2.9E~1 I 8.3~5 c 5.0E~ I 5 .0E~4 I 1 0.1 1.7E+OO c• 5.9E+OO c• 2.9E~2 c• 1.5f-01 c• 2 .3E~1 c• &.SE-05 
Oicvclopentadlene 77-73-6 8.0E~3 P 7 .0E~3 P V 1 5.9E+02 2.9E+01 n 1.3E+02 n 7.3E+OO n 3.1E+01 n 1.4E+01 n 5.6E-02 
Dieldrin 61).57-1 1.6E+01 I 4.6E~3 I 5.0E~ I 1 0.1 3 .0E~2 c 1.1E-01 c 5.3E~ c 2.7f~ c 4.2E~3 c &.OE-05 
Diesel Engln• Exhaust NA 3.0E-04 c 5.0E~3 I 1 0.1 8.1E~3 c 4.1£-02 c 
Dlethvl Phthalate 64-66-2 B.OE~1 I 1 0.1 4.9E+04 n 4.9E+05 nm 2.SE+04 n 1.3E+01 
Diethylene Glycol Monobutyl Ether 112-34-5 1.DE~2 P 2 .0E~2 P 1 0.1 6.1E+02 n 6.2E+03 n 2.1E+01 n 8.8E+01 n 3.7E+02 n 8.0E-02 
Diethylene Glycol Monoethyl Ether 111-91).0 6.0E~2 P 3 .0E~3 P 1 0.1 3.7E+03 n 3.7E+04 n 3.1 E+OO n 1.3E+01 n 2.2E+03 n 4.4E..01 
DlethYttormamlde 617-84-5 1.0E~3 p 1 0.1 6.1E+01 n 6.2E+02 n 3.7E+01 n 8.0E-03 
•Diethylstilbestrol 56-53-1 3.5E+02 C 1 .0E~1 C 1 0.1 1.4E~3 c 4 .9E~3 c 2.4E~5 c 1 .2E~ c 1 .9E~4 c 2.2E~ 
DlfenZOCJJat 43222-48-6 8.0E-02 I 1 0.1 UE+03 n 4.9E+04 n 2.9E+03 n 
Ol~ubenzuron 35367-36-S 2.0E-02 I 1 0.1 1.2E+03 n 1.2E+04 n 7.3E+02 n 1.7E+OO 
DHiuoroethane, 1,1· 75-37-6 4.0E+01 I V 1 1.5E+03 5.3E+04 "' 2.2E+OS nms 4.2E+04 n 1.6E+05 n 8.3E+04 n 2.9E+01 
Dilsopropyl Elher 106-21).3 4.0E-D1 P V 1 1.6E+03 1.2E+03 n 5.1E+03 ns 4.2E+02 n 1.8E+03 n 8.3E+02 n 1 .8~1 
DilsopropYt Methylphosphonato 1445-75-6 B.OE-02 I v 1 4.3E+02 B.3E+03 ns 9.2E+04 ns 2.9E+03 n 7.7~1 
Olmeltllpln 55290-84-7 2.0E-02 I 1 0.1 1.2E+03 n 1.2E+04 n 7.3E+02 n 1 .8E~1 
Ofmethoate 61).51 -5 2 .0E~4 I 1 0.1 1.2E+01 n 1.2E+02 n 7.3E+OO n 1.8E-03 
DlmethoXYbonzldlne. 3 3'- 1111-91).4 UE~2 H 1 0.1 3.5E+01 c 1.2E+02 c 4.8E+OO c 1.SE-D2 
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Key. I • IRIS; P • PPRTV; A = ATSOR; C • Cal EPA; H • HEAST; W • VJHO; S • see user guide Section 5; L • see user guide on lead; M =mutagen; V • volatile ; F • See FAQ f.28; c =cancer; • • 'fttlere: n SL < 100X e SL; ... • 'fttlere n SL < 1 OX e SL; n • noncaneer; m • Concenh.tlon may exceed ceiing limit 
.o>I:'O:: U~l:'l ~ ....UI '-'0:: , ~- Vt,lll \oO::I H I.U\111 U I•J c.or....,;;o:;:'-' V-~ \ oW"CO:: U~O::I ~ "'"'"-'""I • VW \o 1'.1U1:1 ,_ •10:: \I,_O::U \Ill Ul"\0 -1 

Contam nant OXJ and Diem cat.s e c nfonnatlon Scree nm Leve s PrDte on Groundwater St:non evels 

I CAS No. J~~:l ~~~;1~1· ~~. ,I I Residential' 1~ ~~ m ~~I MCL I SFO e IUR e RtOo e RfCI e o mut Csat Soli key Soli key Air key Air key Ta water key Rlsf<.basedSSL MCL-based SSL 
Analyfe (mg/k!l-day)' y (ug/m )' y (mg/1<11-day) y (mg/m ) y c gen GIABS ABS mg/kg mglkg mg/kg ug/m ug/m ug/L ug/L mglkg mglkg 

Dlmelhyf methyfp/1osphonate 75&.79-6 1.7E-03 p S.OE-02 p 1 0.1 2.9E+02 e· 1.0E+03 e• 4.0E+01 e• 8.2E-03 
Dlmelhyfamlno azobenzene (1>-) 61).11-7 4.6E+OO C 1.3E-03 C 1 0.1 1.1 E-01 e 3.7E-01 e 1.9E-03 e 9.4E-03 e 1.5E-02 e 3.0E-05 
OlmelhY!aniHne HCI. 2,4- 21436-86-4 5.8E-01 H 1 0.1 8.4E-01 e 3.0E+OO e 1.2E-01 e 5.1E-05 
Olmethylanlline, 2,4- 9S.68-1 7.5E-01 H 1 0.1 6.5E-01 e 2.3E+OO e 9.0E-02 e 3.9E-OS 

g:~::~:::~~~n~·.N;,3'- 121-69-7 2.0E-03 I v 1 8.2E+02 1.6E+02 n 2.0E+03 ns 7.3E+01 n 2.6E-02 
119-!n-7 1.1E+01 p 1 0.1 4.4E-02 e 1.8E-01 e 6.1E-03 e 9.3E-05 

Dlmelhylformamlde 68-12-2 1.0E-01 P 3.0E-02 I 1 0.1 6.1E+03 n 6.2E+04 n 3.1E+01 n 1.3E+02 n 3.7E+03 n 7.5E-01 

g:~:~~=n;~ )· 541).7~ S.SE+02 C 1.8E-01 C 1 0.1 8.8E-04 e 3.1E-03 e 1.SE-05 e 7.7E-05 e 1.2E-04 e 3.0E-08 
105-67-9 2.0E-02 I 1 0.1 1.2E+03 n 1.2E+04 n 7.3E+02 n 1.2E+OO 

Dlmelhyfphenol, 2,S. 57S.2S.1 S.OE-04 I 1 0.1 3.7E+01 n 3.7E+02 n 2.2E+01 n 3.8E-02 

g:~::~r:~~~~~e 9>65-8 1.0E-03 I 1 0.1 6.1E+01 n 6.2E+02 n 3.7E+01 n 6.0E-02 
121).61-6 1.0E-01 I v 1 6.1E+OO 7.8E+03 ns 1.0E+05 nms 3.7E+03 n 1.0E+OO 

DlnJtrg..o..aesol, 4,6a 534-52-1 1.0E-04 p 1 0.1 6.1E+OO n 6.2E+01 n 3.7E+OO n 5.1E-03 
Dlnftro.o-cye lohexyl Phenol, 4,S. 131-89-5 2.0E-03 I 1 0.1 1.2E+02 n 1.2E+03 n 7.3E+01 n 2.1E+OO 
Dinltrobenzene, 1,2· 5211-29-0 t.OE-04 p 1 0.1 6.1E+OO n 6.2E+01 n 3.7E+OO n 2AE-03 
Dlnltrobenzene, 1,3- 99-6>0 1.0E-04 I 1 0.1 6.1E+OO n 6.2E+01 n 3.7E+OO n 2.3E-03 
Olnltrobenzene, 1 ,4- 101).2>4 1.0E-04 p 1 0.1 6.1E+OO n 8.2E+01 n 3.7E+OO n 2.3E-03 
Dln~roohenol, 2 4- 51-211-5 2.0E-03 I 1 0.1 1.2E+02 n 1.2E+03 n 7.3E+01 n 8.8E-02 
Dlnltrotoluene Mixture, 2,412,6- 25321-14-6 6.8E-01 I 1 0.1 7.1E-01 e 2.SE+OO e 9.9E-02 e 8.3E-05 
Dlnltrotoluene, 2,4- 121-14-2 3.1E-01 c e.9E-05 c 2.0E-03 I 1 0.102 1.6E+OO e• 5.5E+OO e 2.7E-02 e 1.4E·01 e 2.2E-01 e 2.0E-04 
Olnltrotoluene, 2 6- 60S.2[).2 1.0E-03 p 1 0.099 6.1E+01 n 6.2E+02 n 3.7E+01 n UE-02 
Olnitrotoluene, 2·Amlno-4,6- 35572-78-2 2.0E-03 I 1 0.008 1.5E+02 n 2.0E+03 n 7.3E+01 n 2.8E-02 
Olnltrotoluen e, 4-Amlno-2,6- 19408-51-0 2.0E-03 I 1 0.009 1.5E+02 n 1.9E+03 n 7.3E+01 n 2.9E-02 
Olnoseb Bll-8>7 1.0E-03 I 1 0.1 6.1E+01 n 8.2E+02 n 3.7E+01 n 7.0E+OO 2.7E-01 5.1E-02 
Dioxane, 1,4- 12:!-91-1 1.1E-02 I 7.7E-06 C 1.0E-01 A 3.6E+OO A 1 0.1 4.4E+01 e 1.6E+02 e 3.2E-01 e 1.8E+OO e 8. E+OO e 1.2E-03 
Dioxins 
-Hexaelllorodlbenzo-c-dloxln. Mixture NA 6.2E+03 I 1.3E+OO I 1 0.03 9.4E-05 e 3.9E-04 e 1.9E-06 e 9.4E-06 e 1.1E-05 e S.OE-06 
•TCDO, 2,3,7,11- 174S.01-6 1.3E+05 C 3.BE+01 C 1.0E-09 A 4.0E-08 C 1 0.03 4.5E-06 e• 1.9E-05 e• 6.4E-OB e 3.2E-07 e 5.2E-07 e• J.OE-05 1.5E-07 S.SE-08 
Dlphenamld 957-51-7 3.0E-02 I 1 0.1 1.8E+03 n 1.8E+04 n 1.1E+03 n 3.4E+01 
Dlohenvt Sullbne 127-63-9 3.0E-03 p 1 0.1 1.BE+02 n 1.8E+03 n 1.1E+02 n 8.6E-01 
Ophenylamtne 122-39-4 2.5E-02 I 1 0.1 1.5E+03 n 1.SE+04 n 9.1 E+02 n 3.8E+OO 
Dlp/1enyfhydrazlne, 1,2- 122-ee.7 B.OE-01 I 2.2E-04 I 1 0.1 8.1E-01 e 2.2E+OO e 1.1E-02 e 5.8E-02 e 8.4E-02 e B.OE-04 
01QUa1 BS-01).7 2.2E-03 I 1 0.1 1.3E+02 n UE+03 n B.OE+01 n 2.0E+01 3.3E-01 8.1 E-02 
Direct Black 38 1937-37-7 7.4E+OO C 2.1E-03 C 1 0.1 6.8E-02 e 2.3E-01 e 1.2E-03 e 5.BE-03 e 9.1E-03 e 1.4E+OO 
Direct Blue 6 2802-4&.2 7.4E+OO C 2.1E-03 C 1 0.1 6.6E-02 e 2.3E-01 e 1.2E-03 e 5.8E-03 e 9.1E-03 e 4.oE+OO 
Direct Brown 95 18071-86.0 6.7E+OO C 1.9E-03 C 1 0.1 7.2E-02 e 2.8E-01 e 1.3E-03 e 8.5E-03 e 1.0E-02 e 
Olsutroton 2911-04-4 4.0E-05 I 1 0.1 2.4E+OO n 2.5E+01 n 1.5E+OO n 2.7E-03 
Dlthlane, 1,4- 50>29-3 1.0E-02 I 1 0.1 6.1E+02 n 8.2E+03 n 3.7E+02 n U E-01 
0/uron 331).54-1 2.0E-03 I 1 0.1 1.2E+02 n 1.2E+03 n 7.3E+01 n 3.4E-02 
Oodlne 2439-11).3 4.0E-03 I 1 0.1 2.4E+02 n 2.SE+03 n 1.5E+02 n 4.5E+OO 
EPTC 759-94-4 2.5E-02 I v 1 6.2E+02 2.0E+03 ns 2.8E+04 n• 9.1 E+02 n B.SE-01 
EndostJtfan 11>29-7 B.OE-03 I 1 0.1 3.7E+02 n 3.7E+03 n 2.2E+02 n 8.7E+OO 
Endolhall 14S.7:l-3 2.0E-02 I 1 0.1 1.2E+03 n 1.2E+04 n 7 .3E+02 n 1.0E+02 1.8E-01 2.2E-02 
Endrin 72-21).8 3.0E-04 I 1 0.1 1.8E+01 n 1.BE+02 n 1.1E+01 n 2.0E+OO 2.3E-01 4.3E-02 
E lelllorohydrin 1011-89-8 9.9E-03 I 1.2E-06 I 6.0E-03 P 1.0E-03 I V 1 8.4E+03 1.BE+01 n 7.7E+01 n 1.0E+OO n 4.4E+OO n 2.1 E+OO n 4.3E-04 
Epoxybutane, 1,2· 1011-88-7 2.0E-02 I V 1 1.2E+04 1.5E+02 n 6.4E+02 n 2.1E+01 n 8.8E+01 n 4.2E+01 n 8.7E-03 
Ethephon 18872-87-0 S.OE-03 I 1 0.1 3.1E+02 n 3.1 E+03 n 1.BE+02 n 3.8E-02 
Ethlon 58:!-12-2 5.0E-04 I 1 0.1 3.1E+01 n 3.1E+02 n 1.BE+01 n 4.8&01 
Ethoxyethanol Acetate, 2- 111-1>9 3.0E-01 H 3.0E-01 C 1 0.1 1.8E+04 n 1.8E+05 nm 3.1 E+02 n 1.3E+03 n 1.1E+04 n 2.2E+OO 
Ettloxyethano/, 2- 11~ 4.0E-01 H 2.0E-01 I 1 0.1 2.AE+04 n 2.5E+05 nm 2.1 E+02 n 8.8E+02 n 1.5E+04 n 2.9E+OO 
Ethyl Acetate 141-711-8 9.0E-01 I v 1 1.1E+04 7.0E+04 no 9.2E+05 nms 3.3E+04 n 7.0E+OO 
Ethyl Acrylate 141).88-5 4.BE-02 H v 1 2.8E+03 1.3E+01 e 8.0E+01 e 1.4E+OO e 3.2E-04 
Ethyl Chloride 7>01).3 1.0E+01 I V 1 2.2E+03 1.5E+04 ns 6.2E+04 ns 1.0E+04 n 4.4E+04 n 2.1E+04 n B.OE+OO 
Ethvl Ether 61).29-7 2.0E-01 I v 1 8.2E+03 1.6E+04 ns 2.0E+OS nms 7.3E+03 n 1.8E+OO 
EthyiMethaerytate 97-63-2 9.0E-02 H v 1 1.2E+03 7.0E+03 n• 9.2E+04 ns 3.3E+03 n 7.8E-01 
~ltrophenyf Phosphonato 2104-64-5 1.0E-05 I 1 0.1 6.1E-01 n 8.2E+OO n 3.7E-01 n 8.7E-03 
Ethvlbenzene 101).41-4 1.1E-02 C 2.5E-06 C 1.0E-01 I 1.0E+OO I V 1 5.5E+02 5.7E+OO e 2.9E+01 e 9.7E-01 e 4.9E+OO e 1.5E+OO e 7.0E+02 1.8E-03 UE-01 
Ethylene Cyanohydrin 109-711-4 3.0E-02 p 1 0.1 1.8E+03 n 1.8E+04 n 1.1E+03 n 2.2E-01 
Ethylene Olamlne 107-1>3 9.0E-02 p 1 0.1 5.5E+03 n 5.5E+04 n 3.3E+03 n 8.2E-01 
etMene Glveol 107-21-1 2.0E+OO I 4.0E-01 C 1 0.1 1.2E+05 nm 1.2E+08 nm 4.2E+02 n 1.BE+03 n 7 .3E+04 n 1.5E+01 
Ethylene Glycol Monobutyl Ether 111-7&.2 5.0E-01 I 1.3E+01 I 1 0.1 3.1E+04 n 3.1E+05 nm 1.4E+04 n 5.7E+04 n 1.8E+04 n 3.7E+OO 
Ethylene Oxide 75-21-8 3.1E-01 C B.BE-05 C 3.0E-02 C V 1 1.1E+05 1.8E-01 e S.OE-01 e 2.BE-02 e 1.4E-01 e HE-02 e 9.0E-OII 
EthYlene Thiourea 911-4>7 4.5E-02 C 1.3E-05 C B.OE-05 I 1 0.1 4.9E+OO n 3.BE+01 e- 1.9E-01 e B.AE-01 e 15E+OO e- 3.2E-04 
Ethyfphlhalyt Elhyf Glycolate 94-72-0 3.0E+OO I 1 0.1 1.8E+05 nm 1.8E+06 nm 1.1E+OS n 3.0E+02 
Express 101201).411-0 B.OE-03 I 1 0.1 4.9E+02 n 4.8E+03 n 2.9E+02 n 1.1E-01 
FenamiDhos 22224-92-6 2.5E-04 I 1 0.1 1.5E+01 n 1.SE+02 n 9.1 E+OO n S.SE-03 
Fenpropathrtn 3951>41-6 2.5E-02 I 1 0.1 1.5E+03 n 1.5E+04 n 9.1 E+02 n 5.4E+01 
Fluomeblron 2194-17-2 1.3E-02 I 1 0.1 7.9E+02 n B.OE+03 n 4.7E+02 n UE-01 
Fluorine Soluble Fluoride) 7782-41-4 S.OE-02 I 1 4.7E+03 n 8.1E+04 n 2.2E+03 n 4.0E+03 3.3E+02 8.0E+02 
Flurtdone 59758-60-4 8.0E-02 I 1 0.1 4.9E+03 n 4.9E+04 n 2.9E+03 n 8.5E+02 
Aurprlmidol 5842>91-3 2.0E-02 I 1 0.1 1.2E+03 n 1.2E+04 n 7.3E+02 n 1.4E+OO 
Flutolanll 88332-96-5 6.0E-02 I 1 0.1 3.7E+03 n 3.7E+04 n 2.2E+03 n 2.AE+01 
FWvallnate 69409-94-5 1.0E-02 I 1 0.1 8.1E+02 n 6.2E+03 n 3.7E+02 n 5.3E+02 
Folpet 133-07-3 3.5E-03 I 1.0E-01 I 1 0.1 1.4E+02 e• 4.9E+02 e 1.9E+01 e UE-03 
Fomen fen 721711-02-0 1.9E-01 I 1 0.1 2.6E+OO e 9.1E+OO e 3.5E-01 e 7.8E-03 
Fonofos 944-22-9 2.0E-03 I 1 0.1 1.2E+02 n 1.2E+03 n 7.3E+01 n 1.4E-01 
Formaldehyde 51).01).0 1.3E-05 I 2.0E-01 I 9.8E-03 A 1 0.1 1.2E+04 n 1.2E+OS nm 1.9E-01 e· 9.4E-01 e• 7.3E+03 n ~E.+OO 
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Contaminant ox1citY and Chern cal-spectfic nfonnat10n Screening eve s P-onot· un r creenlft .. 
I CASNo. 

~~~; 1 ~~~;~:~. ,., J I Reoldentia11 1~ 1~1 ~~ 1~1 MCL I SFO e IUR e RfDo e RfCI e o muta- Csat SoU key Soil key Air key Air key T er key Rlslollued SSL MCL-buedSSL 
Analyte (mglk!rdayr Y (ug/m r Y (mgol<g-day) Y (mg/m ) Y c oen GIABS ABS mglkg mg/kg mg/kg ug/m ug/m ug/L ug/L mg/kg mg/kg 

~aphtha len e 81-2().3 3.4E-05 C 2.0E-02 I 3.0E-03 I v 1 0.13 3.9E+OO c• 2.0E+O I c• 7.2E-02 c• 3.6E-01 c• 1.4E-01 c• s.se.o. 
--Pyrene 1211-0().0 3.0E-02 I v 1 0.13 1.7E+03 n 1.7E+04 n 1.1E+03 n 1.0~+02 

Potassium Perchlorate 77711-74-7 7.0E-O. I 1 5.5E+01 n 7.2E+02 n 2.6E+01 n 
Prochloraz 67747-09-5 1.5E-01 I 9.0E-03 I 1 0.1 3.2E+OO c 1.1E+01 c 4.5E-01 c 2.5E-03 
Profturatln 26399-36-0 6.0E-03 H 1 0.1 3.7~+<!2 n 3.7E+03 n 2.2E+02 n ~:~~ Prometon 161().16-0 1.5E-02 I 1 0.1 9.2E+02 n 9.2E+03 n 5.5E+02 n 
Promelryn 7287-111-6 4.0E-03 I 1 0.1 2.4E+02 n 2.5E+03 n 1.5E+02 n 2.31!-01 
Propachlor 1916-16-7 1.3E-02 I 1 0.1 7.9E+02 n 8.0E+03 n 4.7E+02 n ~:~~~: Propanll 7011-96-8 S.OE-03 I I 0.1 3.1E+02 n 3.1E+03 n 1.8E+02 n 
Prt>parglte 2312-35-8 2.0E-02 I 1 0.1 1.2E+03 n 1.2E+04 n 7 .3E+02 n 2.0E+02 

ropargyt Alcohol 107-111-7 2.0E-03 I 1 0.1 1.2E+02 n 1.2E+03 n ~ :~~~~ n ~:;~~ Propazlne 1311-4().2 2.0E-02 I 1 0.1 1.2E+03 n 1.2E+04 n n 
Propham 122-42-9 2.0E-02 I 1 0.1 1.2E+03 n 1.2E+04 n 7.3E+02 n 3.3E.OI 
Propiconazole 60207-110-1 1.3E-02 I 1 0.1 7.8E+02 n 8.0E+03 n 4.7E+02 n 5AE+00 
Proplonaldenyde 12~311-8 B.OE-03 I v 3.6E+O. 8.6E+01 n 3.8E+02 n 8.3E+OO n 3.5E+01 n 1.7E+01 n 3.4E.03 
Proo>oieno Givcol 57-55-8 2.0E+01 p 1 0.1 1.2E+06 nm 1.2E+07 nm 7.3E+OS n 1.5E+02 
Propylene Glycol Dln•rate 6423-4~ 2.7E-04 A V 1 1.4E+03 6.0E+01 n 2.5E+02 n 2.8E-01 n 1.2E+OO n 5.7E-01 n 1.8E.04 
Propylene Glycol Monooillyl Eltlor 15611-02-4 7.0E-01 H 1 0.1 4.3E+04 n 4.3E+05 nm 2.6E+04 n 5.2£+00 
Propylene Glycol Monomeill~ Etner 107-96-2 7.0E-01 H 2.0E+OO I 1 0.1 4.3E+O. n 4.3E+05 nm 2.1 E+03 n 8.8E+03 n 2.8E+O. n 5.2E+OO 
Propylene Oxide 75-56-9 2.4E-01 I 3.7E-08 I 3.0E-02 I v 1 6.8E+04 1.9E+OO c 8.7E+OO c 6.8£-01 c• 3 .3~+00 c• 2.3E-01 c ~;:-:, Pursuit 81335-77-5 2.5E-01 I 1 0.1 1.5E+04 n 1.5E+05 nm 9.1E+03 n 
IPvdrin 51630-58"1 2.5E-02 I 1 0.1 1.5E+03 n 1.5E+04 n 9.1£+02 n 8.1!+02 
Pyridine 1111-86-1 1.0E·03 I v 1 3.0E+05 7.8E+01 n 1.0E+03 n 3.7E+01 n ~:~~-: Qulnalphos 13593-03-11 5.0E-04 I 1 0.1 3.1E+01 n 3.1E+02 n 1.8E+01 n 
Quinoline 91-22-5 3.0E+OO I 1 0.1 1.6£-01 c 5.7£..01 c 2.2E-02 c 1.71!-05 
Refractory Ceramic Fibers NA 3.0E-02 A 1 4.3E+07 nm 1.8E+08 nm 3.1E+01 n 1.3E+02 n 
Resmethrtn 1045~ 3.0E-02 I 1 0.1 1.8E+03 n 1.8E+04 n 1.1E+03 n U£+02 
Ronnel 2911-80-3 5.0E-02 H 1 0.1 3.1£+03 n 3.1E+04 n t .8E+03 n 7.7£+00 
Rotenone 8~711-4 4.0E-03 I 1 0.1 2.4E+02 n 2.5E+03 n 1.5E+02 n 1.0E+02 
Safrole 94-511-7 2.2E-01 c 6.3E-05 C 1 0.1 2.2E+OO c 7.8E+OO c 3.9E-02 c 1.9E-01 c 3.1£-01 c 2AE·O. 
Sany 78587-05-0 2.5E-02 I 1 0.1 1.6E+03 n 1.5E+04 n 9.1E+02 n 7.6£+00 
Selenlous Acid 77~Q().8 5.0E-03 I 1 3.9E+02 n 5.1E+03 n 1.8E+02 n 
Selenium 7782-49-2 5.0E-03 I 2.0E-02 c 1 3.9E+02 n 5.1E+03 n 2.1E+01 n 8.8E+01 n 1.8E+02 n 5.0E+01 8.5E~ 2.81!-01 
Selenourea 6311-1().4 5.0E-03 H 1 0.1 3.1E+02 n 3.1E+03 n 1.8E+02 n 
Sethoxydim 74051-80-2 9.0E-02 I 1 0.1 5.5E+03 n 5.5E+04 n 3.3E+03 n ~-!~+01 
Silver 744().22-4 5.0E·03 I 0.0. 3.9E+02 n 5.1E+03 n 1.8E+02 n 1.8£+00 
Slmazine 122-34-9 1.2E-01 H 5.0E-03 I 1 0.1 4.0E+OO c• 1.4E+O I c 5.6E-01 c 4.0E+OO 2.81!-0. 2.0E.03 
Sodium Actnuorfen 62478-59-9 1.3E-02 I 1 0.1 7.9E+02 n 8.0E+03 n 4.7E+02 n 3.1~+UU 

Sodium Azide 28828-22-11 4.0E-03 I 1 3.1E+02 n 4.1E+03 n 1.5E+02 n 
Sodium Dlethyldithlocarbamate 1411-16-5 2.7E-01 H 3.0E-02 I 1 0.1 1.BE+OO c 6.4E+OO c 2.5E-01 c 
Sodium FlUoride 7881-411-4 S.OE-02 A 1 3.9£+03 n 5.1E+04 n 1.8E+03 n 
Sodlum Fluoroacetate 62-74-8 2.0£-05 I 1 0.1 1.2E+OO n 1.2E+01 n 7.3E-01 n 1.5E·D4 
Sodium Metavanadate 13718-26-11 1.0E·03 H 1 7.8E+01 n 1.0E+03 n 3.7E+01 n 
Sodium Perchlorate 7601-811-0 7.0E-04 I 1 5.5E+01 n 7.2E+02 n 2.6E+01 n 
Stlrofos (Tetracnlorovlnpnos) 981-11-5 2.4E-02 H 3.0E-02 I 1 0.1 2.0E+01 c• 7.2E+01 c 2.8£+00 c 2.21!-03 
Strt>ntium Stable 744().24-B S.OE-01 I 1 4.7E+O. n 6.1E+05 nm 2.2E+04 n 7.7E+02 
Strycnnlne 57-24-9 3.0E·04 I 1 0.1 1.8£+01 n 1.8E+02 n 1.1E+01 n ;.:t! Styrone IOG-42-5 2.0E·01 I 1.0E+OO I v 1 1.0E+03 8.5E+03 ns 3.8£+04 ns 1.0E+03 n 4.4E+03 n 1.8E+03 n 1.0E+02 1.2E.01 
SUifonvtblo(4-cnlorobonzene), 1. 1'· 8G-07-9 5.0E-03 p 1 0.1 3.1E+02 n 3.1E+03 n 1.8E+02 n 2.8E+OO 
Systhane 86671-89-0 2.5E-02 I 1 0.1 1.5E+03 n 1.5E+04 n 9.1E+02 n 

!~~= CMTB 21564-17-0 3.0E-02 H 1 0.1 1.8E+03 n 1.8E+04 n 1.1E+03 n 
ebuthluron 34014-18·1 7.0E-02 I 1 0.1 4.3E+03 n 4.3E+04 n 2.8E+03 n 6.3E·D1 

Temephor 33~96-8 2.0E-02 H 1 0.1 1.2E+03 n 1.2E+04 n 7.3E+02 n 2.3£+03 
Tori>acll 5902-51-2 1.3E-02 I 1 0.1 7.9E+02 n 8.0E+03 n 4.7E+02 n 1.7E.01 
Torbufos 13071-78-11 . ~SE-05 H 1 0.1 1.5E+OO n 1.5£+01 n 9.1E-01 n 2.01!-03 

eri>ui!Yfl 886-5().0 1.0E-03 I 1 0.1 6.1E+01 n 6.2E+02 n 3.7E+01 n 5.41!-02 
etrabrt>modlpl!enyl etner, 2,2',4,4'· (BDE-47) 5436-4~1 1.0E-04 I 7.8E+OO n 1.0E+02 n 3.7E+OO n 
etrw.chlorobenzene 1 2 A 5- 95-114-3 3.0E-O. I 1 0.1 1.8E+01 n 1.8E+02 n 1.1E+01 n 2.81!-02 

Tetrachloroethane, 1,1,1,2- 83().2G-6 2.8E-02 I 7.4E-08 I 3.0E·02 I v 1 7.5E+02 2.DE+OO c 9.8E+OO c 3.3E-01 0 1.7E+OO c 5.2E-ll1 c ~.1E-04 
Tetrachloroethane, 1,1 , 2 ,2~ 79-34-5 2.0E-01 I 5.8E-05 I 4.0E-03 p v 1 2.1E+03 5.DE-01 c 2.9E+OO c 4.2E-02 c 2.1E-01 c 6.7E-02 c 2.81!-06 

etr1.chloroethvlene 127-16-4 5.4E-01 c 5.9E-OB C 1.0E-02 I 2.7E-01 A V 1 1.8E+02 5.7E-01 c 2.7E+OO c 4.1E-01 c 2.1E+OO c 1.1E-01 c 5.0E+OO 5.2E.05 2.41!-03 
Totracnton>pnonol , 2,3,4,8· 58-9().2 3.0E-02 I 1 0.1 1.8E+03 n 1.8E+04 n 1.1£+03 n ~!~0: Tetrachlorotoluene, p- alpha, alpha, alpha- 5216-25-1 2.0E+01 H 1 0.1 2.4E-02 c UE-02 c 3.4E-03 c 
Tetraethvl Dlilllopyropnosonate 3689-24-5 5.0E-04 I 1 0.1 3.1E+01 n 3.1E+02 n 1.8E+01 n UE-01 
Tetn11uoroethane, 1,1 ,1 ,2- 811-97·2 8.0£+01 I v 1 8.2E+02 1.1E+05 nms 4.7E+05 nms 8.3£+0. n 3.5E+05 n 1.7E+05 n 8.6E+01 
Tetryt (Trinnropnenylmetnyln~romlne) 4711-45-8 4.0E-03 p 1 0.1 2.4E+02 n 2.5E+03 n 1.5E+02 n 8.5£-01 
Thallium I Nitrate 10102-45·1 S.OE-05 I 1 7.0E+OO n 9.2E+01 n 3.3E+OO n 
Thalnum (Solub e Salts) 744().26-0 6.5E-05 I 1 5.1E+CXJ n 6.6E+01 n 2.4E+OO n 2.0E+OO . 7~01 .41!-01 
Thalnum Acetate 56~66-8 B.OE-05 I 1 7.0E+OO n 9.2E+01 n 3.3E+OO n 
Tha!Uum Carbonate 65~7~9 8.0E-05 I 1 6.3E+OO n 8.2E+01 n 2.9£+00 n 
Thallum Cnlorido 7791-12-0 8.0E-05 I 1 8.3E+OO n 8.2E+01 n 2.9E+OO n 
Thalium Sulfate 7446-16-8 B.OE-05 I 1 6.3E+OO n 8.2E+01 n 2.9E+OO n 
Thloboncarll 28249-77-8 1.0E-02 I 1 0.1 6.1E+02 n 6.2E+03 n 3.7E+02 n 2.0£+00 
Thiofanox 39198-18-4 3.0E-O. ~ 1 0.1 1.8E+01 n 1.8E+02 n 1.1E+01 n ::~:: Thlophanate, Methyl 23564-05-8 8.0E·02 1 0.1 4.9E+03 n 4.9E+04 n 2.8E+03 n 
IThlram 137-26-8 S.OE-03 I 1 0.1 3.1E+02 n 3.1E+03 n 1.8E+02 n 4.0£-02 
Tin 744().31-5 8.0E-01 H 1 4.7E+04 n 8.1E+05 nm 2.2E+04 n · ··~·03 
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Key. I •IRIS; P • PPRTV; A • ATSOR; C • Cal EPA; H • HEAST; W • WHO; S • see user guide Section 5; L • see user guide on lead; M • mutagen; V • volatile ; F • See FAQ #28; e • cancer: • • v.here: n SL < 100X c SL; ... • Yrtlere n Sl < 1 OX c SL; n .. noneancer; m"' Concentration may exceed ceiting Umlt 
, ............... ,.. .... ---·-··. ---....................... .. -.................. , ........ ---· - ....... ,, ---.......... -·-----.... -· .. 

Contam nant ToXJclty and Chern caHp_ecific ntormat1on screen Lev s .. on ofGroun mrso en Le 

I CASNo. ~~~~ %!~Yml· ~1, ;I 1 R~dentiall I~ I~ ~~I~~· MCL I SFO e IUR e RfDo e RfCI e o mtJta.. Ccat SoD koy Soli koy Air key Air koy Ta woter key Rloiobaoed SSL MCI.-booed SSL 
Anolvte (mg/kg-dayr Y (ugJm r (mglkg.<joy)Jy (mg/m ) Y c I gon GIABS ABS mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg ug/m ug/m ug/L Ug/L mg/kg mg/kg 

Formic Acid 64-18-8 2 0E+OO H 3.0E-ll3 P 1 0.1 1.2E+05 nm 1.2£...06 nm 3.1 E+OO n 1.3E+01 n 7.3E+04 n 15E+01 
Fose~L 39148-24-8 3.0E+OO I 1 0.1 1.8E+05 nm 1.BEi06 nm 1.1E+OS n 
Furans 
.. fun~n 11().0().9 1.0E-03 I v 1 6.8E+03 7.8E+01 n 1.0E+03 n 3.7E+D1 n 1.5E-02 
Furazolid.one 6745-8 3.8E+OO H 1 0.1 1.3E-01 c 4.5E-01 c 1.8E-ll2 c 3.3E-OS 
Furtual 98-01-1 3.0E-<l3 I 5.0E-ll2 H 1 0.1 1.8E+02 n 1.8E+03 n 5.2E+01 n 2.2E+D2 n 1.1E+02 n 26E-02 
Furtum 531-82-8 1.5E+OO C 4.3E-D4 C 1 0.1 3.2E-ll1 c 1.1E+OO c 5.7E-ll3 c 2.9E-<l2 c 4.5E-ll2 c 5.3E-OS 
Furmetyetox 80588-l)S-l) 3.0E-ll2 I 8.6E-<l6 C 1 0.1 1.8E+01 c 5.7E+01 c 2.8E-ll1 c 1.4E+OO c 2.2E+OO c 7.4E-03 
Gufoslnate, Ammonium n182-82-2 4.0E-D4 I 1 0.1 2.4E+01 n 2.5E+02 n 1.5E+01 n 4.7E-03 
Glveldvt 765-34-4 4.0E-D4 I 1.0E-ll3 H 1 0.1 2.4E+01 n 2.5E+02 n 1.0E+OO n 4.4E+OO n 15E+01 n 2.9E-03 
<3yphosate 1071~8 1.0E-<l1 I 1 0.1 6.1E+03 n 8.2E+04 n 3.7E+03 n 7.0E+02 8.7E-ll1 1.7E-01 
Goal 42874-liJ-3 3.0E-03 I 1 0.1 1.8E+02 n 1.8E+03 n 1.1E+02 n 1.0E+01 
GJ!hlon 86-50-0 3.0E-<l3 A 1.0E-ll2 A 1 0.1 1.8E+02 n 1.8E+03 n 1.0E+01 n 4.4E+01 n 1.1E+02 n 3.7E-02 
Haloxytop, Methyl 89806-40-2 5.0E-<l5 I 1 0.1 3.1E+OO n 3.1E+01 n 1.8E+OO n S.SE-02 
Harmony 792n.:n-3 1.3E-<l2 I 1 0.1 7.9E+02 n 8.0E+03 n 4.7E+02 n 1.3E-01 
Heotachlor 76-44.8 4.5E+OO I 1.3E-03 I 5.0E-04 I 1 0.1 1.1E-01 c 3.8E-01 c 1.9E-ll3 c 9.4E-<l3 c 1.5E-ll2 c 4.0E-ll1 1.6E-03 4.2E-02 
Heptachlor Epoxlde 1024-57-3 9.1E+OO I 2.6E-Ol I 1.3E-<l5 I 1 0.1 5.3E-<l2 c• 1.9E-<l1 c· 9.4E-D4 c 4.7E-03 c 7.4E-ll3 c" 2.0E-ll1 7.9E-OS 2.1E-03 
Hexabromobenzene 87-82-1 2.0E-<l3 I 1 0.1 1.2E+02 n 1.2E+03 n 7.3E+01 n 5.1E-01 
Hexabromodl honvt ether 2 2' 44' 55'- (BOE-153) 88831-49-2 2.0E-04 I 1.8E+01 n 2.0E+02 n 7 .3E+OO n 
Hexachlorobenzene 116-74-1 1.6E+OO I 4.8E-D4 I 8.0E-D4 I 1 0.1 3.0E-01 c 1.1E+OO c 5.3E-<l3 c 2.7E-02 c 4.2E-ll2 c 1.0E+OO 2.9E-04 7.0E-03 
Hexachlorobuta.diene 87-88-3 7.8E-ll2 I 2.2E-OS I 1.0E-<l3 p 1 0.1 8.2E+OO c- 2.2E+01 c• 1.1E-ll1 c 5.6E-01 c 8.8E-<l1 c• 1.9E-03 
Hexachlorocvelohexane, Alpha- 319-84-8 8.3E+OO I 1.8E-<ll I S.OE-<13 A 1 0.1 7.7E-02 c 2.7E-01 c 1.4E-ll3 c 6.8E-<l3 c 1.1E-ll2 c 7.4E-OS 
Hexachlorocyclohex2r!e, Beta- 319-&S-7 1.8E+OO I 5.3E-04 I 1 0.1 27E-01 c 9.8E-ll1 c 4.6E-ll3 c 2.3E-<l2 c 3.7E-ll2 c 2.6E-G4 
Hexachlorocyclohexane, ~mma- (Undane) 58-8&-9 1.1 E+OO C 3.1E-04 C 3.0E-D4 I 1 0.04 5.2E-01 c• 21E+OO c 7.8E-ll3 c 4.0E-<l2 c 8.1E-ll2 c 2.0E-ll1 4.3E-G4 1.4E-03 
HexachJorocyelohexane Technical 806-73-1 1.8E+OO I 5.1E-04 I 1 0.1 2.7E-01 c 9.6E-01 c 4.8E-ll3 c 2.4E-02 c 3.7E-ll2 c 2.8E-04 
Hexachlorocyelopentadlene 77474 8.0E-03 I 2.0E-ll4 I 1 0.1 3.7E+02 n 3.7E+03 n 21E-ll1 n 8.8E-<l1 n 2.2E+02 n 5.0E+01 8.0E-01 1.8E-01 
Hexachloroethane 67-72-1 1.4E-ll2 I 4.0E.OS I I.OE-03 I 1 0.1 3.5E+01 c- 1.2E+02 c" 8.1E-ll1 c 3.1E+OO c 4.8E+OO c- 3.2E-03 
Hexachlorophene 7().3().4 3.0E-04 I 1 0.1 1.8E+01 n 1.8E+02 n 1.1E+01 n 1.4E+D1 
Hexolly<t'<>-1 ,3,s.blnl~1 ,3,5-lriulne (ROX) 121-82-4 1.1E-ll1 I 3.0E-<l3 I 1 0.015 5.5E+OO c" 2.4E+01 c 6.1E-ll1 c 3.8E-04 
Hexametlylene DDsocyanate, 1 ,&- 822-liS-0 1.0E-ll5 I V 1 4.1E+03 3.7E+OO n UE+01 n 1.0E-ll2 n 4.4E-<l2 n 21E-ll2 n 2 5E-04 
Hexane N- 11().54-3 6.0E-02 H 7.0E-ll1 I V 1 1.4E+02 5.7E+02 no 2 8E+03 ns 7.3E+D2 n 3.1E+03 n 8.8E+02 n 8.2E+OO 
Hexanediolc Acid 124-04-9 2.0E+OO p 1 0.1 1.2E+05 nm 1.2E+06 nm 7.3E+04 n 1.8E+01 
Hexazlnone 5 1235-<l4-2 3.3E-<l2 I 1 0.1 2.0E+03 n 2.0E+04 n 1.2E+03 n 1.7E+OO 
lful!ul~ne 302-<11-2 3.0E+OO I 4.9E-<l3 I 2.0E-ll4 C 1 21E-<l1 c 9.5E-<l1 c 5.0E-D4 c 2.5E-ll3 c 2.2E-ll2 c 
Hydrulne Sulfate 10034-93-2 3.0E+OO I 4.9E-<ll I 1 2.1E-01 c 9.5E-<l1 c 5.0E-ll4 c 2.5E-ll3 c 2.2E-02 c 
Hydrogen Chloride 7647-01-0 2.0E-ll2 I 1 2.8E+07 nm 1.2E+08 nm 2.1E+01 n 8.8E+01 n 
Hvdroaen Fluoride 7664-39-3 4.0E-<l2 C UE-ll2 C 1 3.1E+03 n 4.1E+04 n 1.5E+01 n 8.1E+01 n 15E+03 n 
Hydrogen Sulftde n63-06-4 2.0E-lll I 1 2.8E+06 nm 1.2E+07 nm 2.1 E+OO n 8.8E+OO n 
Hydroqulnone 123-31-9 5.8E-ll2 p 4.0E-<l2 p 1 0.1 8.7E+OO c 3.1E+01 c 1.2E+OO c 1.3E-03 
lmiZ2111 3555444-ll 1.3E-02 I 1 0.1 7.9E+02 n 8.0E+03 n 4.7E+02 n 1.9E+OO 
lmanquln 81335-37-7 25 E-<l1 I 1 0.1 1.5E+04 n .SE+OS nm 9.1 E+03 n 9.2E+01 
lodlno 7553-56-2 I.OE-02 A 7.8E+02 n 1.0E+04 n 3.7E+02 n 

lh:lrodione 36734-19-7 4.0E-<l2 I 1 0.1 2.4E+03 n 2.5E+04 n 15E+03 n 7.0E-01 
Iron 7438-8&-8 7.0E-01 p 1 5.5E+04 n 7.2E+05 nm 2.6E+04 n 8AE+02 
Isobutyl Alcohol 7~1 3.0E-01 I v 1 9.6E+03 2.3E+04 ns 3.1E+05 nmo 1.1E+04 n 2.2E+OO 
/sophorone 78-5&-1 9.5E-ll4 I 2.0E-<l1 I 2.0E+OO C 1 0.1 5.1E+02 c• 1.8E+03 c• 2.1 E+03 n 8.8E+03 n 7.1E+01 c 2.2E-02 
lcopropalln 33820-53-ll 1.5E-<l2 I 1 0.1 9.2E+02 n 9.2E+03 n 55E+02 n 7AE+OO 
Isopropanol 67-83-0 7.0E+OO C 1 0.1 9.9E+09 nm 4.2E+10 nm 7.3E+03 n 3.1E+04 n 

hcooraovt Methvl Phosohonlc Acid 1632-54-8 1.0E-01 I 1 0.1 8.1E+03 n 6.2E+04 n 3.7E+03 n 7.7E-01 
ICOXIben 82558-50-7 5.0E-<l2 I 1 0.1 3.1E+03 n 3.1E+04 n 1.8E+03 n 1.1E+01 
JP-7 NA 3.0E-ll1 A V 1 4.3E+08 nm 1.8E+09 nm 3.1 E+02 n 1.3E+03 n 8.3E+02 n 
Korb 23950-58-5 7.5E-02 I 1 0.1 4.6E+03 n 4.6E+04 n 2.7E+03 n 9.2E+DO 
Lactofen 77501-83-4 2.0E-<l3 I 1 0.1 1.2E+02 n 1.2E+D3 n 7.3E+01 n 3.7E+OO 
Le1d Compounds 
-Lead and Compounds 7439-82-1 1 4.0E+02 nL 8.0E+02 nL 15E+01 
-Tetr .. lllyl Lead 78-0().2 1.0E-<l7 I 1 0.1 6.1E-<l3 n 8.2E-<l2 n 3.7E-ll3 n 1.4E-OS 
Unuron 330-5S-2 2.0E-<l3 I 1 0.1 1.2E+02 n 1.2E+03 n 7.3E+01 n 6.6E-<l2 
lithium 7439-63-2 2.0E-<l3 p 1 1.8E+02 n 2.0E+03 n 7.3E+01 n 2.2E+01 
Uthlum Per<hlorate 7791-<13-9 7.0E-04 I 1 5.5E+01 n 7.2E+02 n 2.6E+01 n 
Londlx 83055~9-8 2.0E-<l1 I 1 0.1 1.2E+04 n 1.2E+05 nm 7 .3E+03 n 1.9E+OO 
MCPA 94-74-8 5.0E-D4 I 1 0.1 3.1E+01 n l .1E+02 n 1.8E+01 n 4.7E-03 
MCPB 94-81-5 1.0E-<l2 I 1 0.1 6.1E+02 n 8.2E+03 n 3.7E+02 n 1.5E-01 
MCPP 93-eS-~ 1.0E-<l3 I 1 0.1 6.1E+D1 n 6.2E+02 n 3.7E+01 n 1.1E-02 
Malathion 121-7S-5 2.0E-<l2 I 1 0.1 1.2E+03 n 1.2E+04 n 7 .3E+02 n 1.9E-01 
Maleic Anhydride 108-31-8 1.0E-<l1 I 7.0E-D4 C 1 0.1 8.1E+03 n 6.1E+04 n 7.3E-<l1 n 3.1E+OO n 3.7E+03 n 7.4E-01 
Maleic Hydrazide 123-33-1 5.0E-<l1 I 1 0.1 3.1E+04 n 3.1E+05 nm 1.8E+04 n 4.0E+OO 
Malononftrile 109-n-3 1.0E-D4 p 1 0.1 8.1E+OO n 6.2E+01 n 3.7E+OO n 8.4E-04 
Mancozeb 8018-01-7 3.0E-ll2 H 1 0.1 1.8E+03 n 1.8E+04 n 1.1E+03 n 2 4E-01 

=~::nese Diet) 
12427-38-2 5.0E-<l3 I 1 0.1 3.1E+02 n 3.1E+03 n 1.8E+02 n 4.0E-02 
743&-98-5 U E-<11 I 5.0E-ll5 I 1 

Manganese (Water) 743&-96-5 2.4E-<l2 I 5.0E-ll5 I 0.04 1.8E+03 n 2.3E+04 n 5.2E-ll2 n 2.2E-01 n 8.8E+02 n 5.7E+D1 
Mephosfolan 95().1().7 9.0E-05 H 1 0.1 5.5E+OO n 5.5E+01 n 3.3E+OO n 3.9E-03 
Mepl1 uat Chloride 24307-25-4 3.0E-<l2 I 1 0.1 1.8E+03 n 1.8E+04 n 1.1E+03 n S.DE-01 
Mercury Compound• 
-Mercuric Ch\ol1de 7487-94-7 3.0E-ll4 I 0.07 2.3E+01 n 3.1E+02 n 1.1E+01 n 
-..Mercuric Sutnde 1344-48-5 3.0E-D4 I 1 2.3E+01 n 3.1E+02 n 1.1E+01 n 
-Mereury (elemental) 7439-97-8 1.6E-04 C 3.0E-D4 I V 1 3.1 E+OO 4.3E+OO ns 2.4E+01 no l .1E-ll1 n 1.3E+OO n 5.7E-ll 1 n 2.0E+OO 3 0 
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Contam nant Toxic and Chern cal c Information Screen n Levels "' on of un r Scroen Lev 

I CASNo. ~~ ~:~ ~~~;l:lr "I ,I l Reslden11alj ,~ r~l y~l 1~1 MCL I SFO e RJR e RtDo e RfCI e o muta-. Csat SoU key Soil key Air key Air key Ta wat key Rllk-based SSL MCL-bu ed SSL 

Ana Me (mg/kg-day)"' ty (ug/m )" y (mglkg-.d.ty) y (mg/m ) y c oen GIABS ABS mglkg mg/l<g mglkg ugtm ug/m ug/L Ug/L mglkg mglkg 

Oc:tobromodlphenyl Elher 32536-52-0 3.0E-03 I 1 0.1 1.8E+02 n 1.8E+03 n 1.1E+02 n 3.1E+01 
Octahyd~ 1 ,3,5,7-telranitro-1,3,5,7-telra (H MX) 2691-41-0 5.0E-02 I 1 0.008 3.8E+03 n 4.9E+04 n 1.8E+03 n 7.1E+OO 
Octamethvlo\.,;,ohosohoramlde 152-16-9 2.0E-03 H 1 0.1 1.2E+02 n 1.2E+03 n 7.3E+01 n 1.3E-01 
Oryzalln 19044-68-3 5.0E-02 I 1 0.1 3.1E+03 n 3.1E+04 n 1.8E+03 n 4.8E+OO 
Oxadlazon 19666-30-9 S.OE-03 I 1 0.1 3.1E+02 n 3.1E+03 n 1.9E+02 n 1.3E+OO 
Oxamvf 23135-22-0 2.5E-02 I 1 0.1 1.5E+03 n 1.5E+04 n 9.1 E+02 n 2.0E+02 2.0E-01 U E-02 
Padobutrazol 76736-62-0 1.3E-02 I 1 0.1 7.9E+02 n 6.0E+03 n 4.7E+02 n 1.2E+01 
Paraquat Olchforlde 1910-42-5 4.5E-03 I 1 0.1 2.7E+02 n 2.BE+03 n 1.6E+02 n 4.9E-01 
P:antt'l lon 56-38-2 6.0E-03 H 1 0.1 3.7E+02 n 3.7E+03 n 2.2E+02 n 8.2E-01 
Pebulate 1114-71-2 5.0E-02 H 1 0.1 3.1E+03 n 3.1E+04 n 1.6E+03 n 2.1E+OO 
PendJmethalln 40487-42-1 4.0E-02 I 1 0.1 2.4E+03 n 2.5E+04 n 1.5E+03 n 7.9E+OO 
Pentahromodl henyl Elher 32534-61-9 2.0E-03 I 1 0.1 1.2E+02 n 1.2E+03 n 7.3E+01 n 4.5E+OO 
Pentabromodlphenyl ether, 2,2',4;4',5- (BDE-99) 60348-S0-9 1.0E-04 I 7.BE+OO n 1.0E+02 n 3.7E+OO n 
Pentachlorobenzene 608-93-5 6.0E-04 I 1 0.1 4.9E+01 n 4.9E+02 n 2.9E+01 n 1.2E-01 
Pentachloroethane 76-01-7 9.0E-02 p 1 0.1 5.4E+OO c 1.9E+01 c 7.5E-01 c 3.9E-04 
Pentachloronltrobenzene 62-68-8 2.6E-01 H 3.0E-03 I 1 0.1 1.9E+OO c• 6.6E+OO c 2.6E-01 c 1.3E-03 
Pentachlorophenol ~7-86-5 1.2E-01 I 4.6E-06 c 3.0E-02 I 1 0.25 3.0E+OO c 9.0E+OO c 5.3E-01 c 2.7E+OO c 5.6E-D1 c 1 1o5e~~O 3.9E-03 7.0E-03 
Perchlorate and Perchlorate Salts 14797-73-0 7.0E-04 I 1 5.5E+01 n 7.2E+D2 n 2.6E+01 n 
Permethrln 52645-53-1 5.0E-02 I 1 0.1 3.1E+03 n 3.1E+04 n 1.8E+03 n 85E+02 
Phenacetin 62-44-2 2.2E-03 C 6.3E-07 C 1 0.1 2.2E+02 c 7.8E+D2 c 3.9E+OO c 1.9E+01 c 3.1E+01 c 9.2E-03 
Phenmediph am 13664-63-4 2.5E-01 I 1 0.1 1.5E+04 n 1.5E+OS nm 9.1E+03 n 6.8E+OO 
Phenol 106-95-2 3.0E-01 I 2.0E-01 C 1 0.1 1.8E+04 n 1.6E+OS nm 2.1 E+02 n 6.6E+02 n 1.1E+04 n 8.1E+OO 
Phenylenediamine, m- 108-45-2 6.0E-03 I 1 0.1 3.7E+02 n 3.7E+03 n 2.2E+02 n 7.6E-02 
PhenYlenediamine, o- 95-54-5 4.7E-02 H 1 0.1 1.0E+01 c 3.7E+01 c 1.4E+OO c S.OE-04 
Phenylen edlamlne, p.. 106-50-3 1.9E-01 H 1 0.1 1.2E+04 n 1.2E-+05 nm 6.9E+03 n 2.4E+OO 
Phenylphenol , 2- 90-43-7 1 .9E-03 H 1 0.1 2.5E+02 c 8.9E+02 c 3.5E+01 c 7.2E-01 
Ph orate 298-02-2 2.0E-04 H 1 0.1 1.2E+01 n 1.2E+02 n 7.3E+OO n 7.9E-03 
l'h••gene 75-44-5 3.0E-04 I V 1 8.7E+04 4.0E-01 n 1.7E+OO n 3.1E-01 n 1.3E+OO n 
Phosmet 732-11-6 2.0E-02 I 1 0.1 1.2E+03 n 1.2E+04 n 7 .3E+02 n 2.1E-01 
Phosohlne 7803-51-2 3.0E-04 I 3.0E-04 I 1 2.3E+01 n ·3.1E+02 n 3.1E-01 n 1.3E+OO n 1.1E+01 n 
Phosphoric Acid 7664-38-2 1.0E-02 I 1 1.4E+07 nm 6.0E+07 nm 1.0E+01 n 4AE+01 n 
Phosphorus, Whfte 7723-14-0 2.0E-05 I 1 1.6E+OO n 2.0E+01 n 7.3E.()1 n 2.7E-03 
Phlhalk: Acid P- 100-21-0 1.0E+OO H 1 0.1 6.1E+04 n 6.2E+05 nm 3.7E+04 n 1.3E+01 
Phlhallc Anhydride 65-44-9 2.0E+OO I 2.0E-02 C 1 0.1 1.2E+05 nm 1.2E+06 nm 2.1E+01 n 6.8E+01 n 7 .3E+04 n 1.6E+01 
Plcloram 1916-02-1 7.0E-02 I 1 0.1 4.3E+03 n 4.3E+04 n 2.6E+03 n 5.0E+02 B.OE-01 1.2E-01 
Plcramlc Acid (2-Amln o-4 ,6-dlnltroohenol) 96-91-3 2.0E-03 p 1 0.1 1.2E+02 n 1.2E+03 n 7.3E+01 n 2.9E-02 
Plr1mlphos, Methyl 29232-93-7 1.0E-02 I 1 0.1 6.1E+02 n 6.2E+03 n 3.7E+02 n 1.7E-01 
Potybromlnated Biphenyls 59536-65-1 3.0E+01 C 8.6E-03 C 7.0E-06 H 1 0.1 1.6E-02 c• 5.7E-02 c• 2.8E-04 c 1.4E-03 c 2.2E-03 c 
PotYchlorlnated Biphenyls (PCBs) 
-A roc! or 1016 12674-11-2 7.0E-02 I 2.0E-05 I 7.0E-05 I 1 0.14 3.9E+OO n 2.1E+01 c" 1.2E-01 c 6.1E-01 c 9.6E-01 c- 5.2E-02 
-Aroclor 1221 11104-28-2 2.0E+OO I 5.7E-04 I v 1 0.14 3.0E+02 1.7E-01 c 6.2E-01 c 4.3E-03 c 2.1E-02 c 6.8E-03 c 1.4E-04 
-Aroclor 1232 11141-16-S 2.0E+OO I 5.7E-04 I v 1 0.14 3.0E+02 1.7E-01 c 6.2E-01 c 4.3E-03 c 2.1E-02 c 6.8E-03 c 1.4E-04 I 

-Aroclor 1242 53469-21-9 2.0E+OO I 5.7E-04 I 1 0.14 2.2E-01 c 7.4E-01 c 4.3E-03 c 2.1E-02 c 3.4E-02 c 3.0E-03 
-Aroclor 1246 12672-29-S 2.0E+OO I 5.7E-04 I 1 0.14 2.2E-01 c 7.4E-01 c 4.3E-03 c 2.1E-02 c 3.4E-02 c 3.0E-03 
-Aroclor 1254 11097-69-1 2.0E+OO I 5.7E-04 I 2.0E-05 I 1 0.14 2.2E-01 <" 7.4E-01 c• 4.3E-03 c 2.1E-02 c 3.4E-02 c• 5.1E-03 
-Aroclor 1260 11096-62-S 2.0E+OO I 5.7E-04 I 1 0.14 2.2E-01 c 7.4E-01 c 4.3E-03 c 2.1E-02 c 3.4E-02 c 1.4E-02 
-Heptochloroblphenyi, 2,3,3',4,4',5,5C (PCB 189) 39635-31-9 1.3E+01 C 3.8E-03 C 1 0.14 3.4E-02 c 1.1E-01 c 6.4E-04 c 3.2E-03 c 5.2E-03 c 2.1E-03 
-Hexac:hloroblohenVt, 2.3' 4 4' 55'- (PCB 167) 52663-72-S 1.3E+01 C 3.8E-03 C 1 0.14 3.4E-02 c 1.1E-01 c 6.4E-04 c 3.2E-03 c 5.2E-03 c 1.3E-03 
-Hexac:hloroblphenyl, 2,3,3',4 /1 ',5'- (PCB 157) 69762-90-7 6.5E+02 C 1.9E-02 C 1 0.14 6.6E-04 c 2.3E-03 c 1.3E-04 c 6.5E-04 c t.OE-04 c 2.6E-05 
-Hexac:hloroblphenyl, 2,3,3',4;4',5- (PCB 156) 38360-08-4 6.5E+02 C 1.9E-02 C 1 0.14 6.8E-04 c 2.3E-03 c 1.3E-04 c 6.5E-04 c 1.0E-04 c 2.6E-05 
-Hexac:hloroblohenVt, 3 3' 4 4;.5;5'- (PCB 16B) 32774-16-S 1.3E+01 C 3.8E-03 C 1 0.14 3.4E-02 c 1.1E-01 c 6.4E-04 c 3.2E-03 c 5.2E-03 c 1.3E-03 
..Pentachloroblphenyl, 2',3;4;4',5- (PCB 123) 65510-44-3 1.3E+01 C 3.8E-03 C 1 0.14 3.4E-02 c 1.1E-01 c 6.4E-04 c 3.2E-03 c 5.2E-03 c 7.8E-04 
..Pentachloroblphenyl , 2,3',4 /1',5- (PCB 118) 31508-00-S 1.3E+01 C 3.8E-03 C 1 0.14 3.4E-02 c 1.1E-01 c 6.4E-04 c 3.2E-03 c 5.2E-03 c 7.7E-04 
-Pentachlorobl henVt, 2 3 3';4,4'- (PCB 105) 32598-14-4 1.3E+01 C 3.8E-03 C 1 0.14 3.4E-02 c 1.1E-01 c 6.4E-04 c 3.2E-03 c 5.2E-03 c 7.8E-04 
..Pentachloroblphenyl, 2,3,4,4',5- (PCB 114) 74472-37-0 6.5E+02 C 1.9E-02 C 1 0.14 6.8E-04 c 2.3E-03 c 1.3E-04 c 6.5E-04 c 1.0E-04 c 1.8E-05 
..Pentachloroblphenyi, 3,3',4,4',5- (PCB 128) 57465-28-S 1.3E+04 C 3.8E+OO C 1 0.14 3>1E-05 c 1.1E-04 c 6.4E-07 c 3.2E-06 c 5.2E-06 c 7.7E-07 
..Po c:hlorlnoted Blphen_1flsJhl_gh r1sl< 1336-36-3 2.0E+OO I 5.7E-04 C 1 0.14 2.2E-01 c 7.4E-01 c 4.3E-03 c 2.2E-02 c 
..Polyc:hlor1nated Biphenyls (low nsk) 1336-36-3 4.0E-01 I 1.0E-04 I 1 0.14 2.4E-02 c 1.2E-01 c 1.7E-01 c 5.0E-01 1.5E-02 45 E-02 
-Polychlorinated Biphenyls Oowest risk) 1336-36-3 7.0E-02 I 5.7E-04 C 1 0.14 4.3E-03 c 2.2E-02 c 
-Tetroc:hlorobl henlfl. 3 3' 4 4'- PCB 77l 32596-13-3 1.3E+01 C 3.8E-03 C 1 0.14 3.4E-02 c 1.1E-01 c 6.4E-04 c 3.2E-03 c 5.2E-03 c 4.8E-04 
-Telrac:hloroblphenyl, 3,4,4',5- (PCB 81 ) 70362-S0-4 1.3E+01 C 3.8E-03 C 1 0.14 3.4E-02 c 1.1E-01 c 6.4E-04 c 3.2E-03 c 5.2E-03 c 4.6E-04 
Polymeric Methylene Dlpllenyl Dllsocyanate (PMDI) 
PotYnudeor Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAHs) 

9016-67-9 6.0E-04 I 1 0.1 6.5E+05 nm 3.8E+06 nm 6.3E-01 n 2.6E+OO n 

r-cenaphlhene 83-32-9 6.0E-02 I v 1 0.13 3.4E+03 n 3.3E+04 n 2.2E+03 n 2.7E+01 
-Anthracene 120-12-7 3.0E-01 I v 1 0.13 1.7E+04 n 1.TE+05 nm 1.1E+04 n 45E+02 
•Benz!allnlhracene 56-55-3 7.3E-01 I 1.1E-04 C M 1 0.13 1.5E-01 c 2.1E+OO c 8.7E-03 c 1.1E-01 c 2.9E-02 c 1.4E-02 
-Benzo(aJpyrene 50-32-B 7.3E+OO I 1.1E-03 C M 1 0.13 1.5E-02 c 2.1E-01 c 6.7E-04 c 1.1E-02 c 2.9E-03 c 2.0E-01 4.8E-03 3.1E-01 
~enzo(b]tluoranthene 205-98-2 7.3E-01 I 1.1E-04 C M 1 0.13 1.5E-01 c 2.1E+OO c 8.7E-03 c 1.1E-01 c 2.9E-02 c 4.7E-02 
-Benzo(kiftuoranthene 207-08-9 7.3E-02 I 1.tE-04 C M 1 0.13 1.5E+OO c 2.1E+01 c 8.7E-03 c 1.1E-01 c 2.9E-01 c 4.6E-01 
...Chrysene 216-01-9 7.3E-03 I 1.1E-05 C M 1 0.13 1.5E+01 c 2.1E+02 c 8.7E-02 c t.IE+OO c 2.9E+OO c 1.4E+OO 
-Dibenz[31h]anthraeene 53-70-3 7.3E+OO I 1.2E-03 C M 1 0.13 1.5E-02 c 2.1E-01 c 6.0E-04 c 1.0E-02 c 2.9E-03 c 1.SE-02 
-DimelhYlbenz(a)anlhracene 7 12- 57-97-6 2.5E+02 C 7.1E-02 C 1 0.13 1.6E-03 c 6.2E-03 c 3.4E-05 c 1.7E-04 c 2.7E-04 c 3.5E-04 
-Fiuoranthene 206-44-0 4.0E-02 I 1 0.13 2.3E+03 n 2.2E+04 n 1.5E+03 n 2.1E+02 
-Fluorene 66-73-7 4.0E-02 I v 1 0.13 2.3E+03 n 2.2E+04 n 1.5E+03 n 3.3E+01 
-lndeno 1.2.3-cdlovrene 1113-39-5 7.3E-01 I 1.1E-04 C M 1 0.13 1.5E-01 c 2.1E+OO c 8.7E-03 c 1.1E-01 c 2.9E-02 c 1.6E-01 
-Methylnaphthalene, 1- 90-12-0 2.9E-02 p 7.0E-02 A v 1 4.8E+02 2.2E+01 c 9.9E+01 c 2.3E+OO c t.SE-02 
-Methylnaphthalene, 2· 91-57-6 4.0E-03 I v 1 4.4E+02 3.1E+02 n 4.1E+03 ns 1.5E+02 n 9.0E-01 -
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ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICEs-

Clean Harbors Environmental Services, Inc. 
211 Holiday Ave 
Cannon Falls, MN 55009 

800-678-4244 
www.cleanharbors.com 

March 10, 2009 

Loparex 
1060 Clyde Hanson Dr. 
Hammond, WI 54015 

NR 708.09 

b )1~/t?; 
s lcJ k (_ V') Ed LDO:>vt <-'7 

l"'v\~'i v->.11 5u~~At7 
\,V 1!>.-. kp ~"L 

Q: The type of hazardous substance discharged or the type of environmental pollution, 
including the toxicity, mobility and volume of the contamination? 

A: Ethylene Glycol; The major danger from ethylene glycol is ingestion. Due to its sweet 
taste, children and animals will sometimes consume large quantities of it if given access 
to antifreeze. Upon ingestion, ethylene glycol is chemically broken down in the body into 
toxic compounds. It and its toxic byproductsjirst affect the fl}lltralnervous systenL then 
the heart, and finally the kidneys. Ingestion of sufficient amounts can be fatal. Release 
was from a pressurized system in which 2, 000 gallons of 10% solution was released 

Q: The duration of the discharge? 
A: Less than 8 hours 

Q: Time until the discharge or environmental pollution was responded to and properly 
contained or eliminated? 
A: Less than 12 hours 

Q: Any mitigation efforts that may have accelerated the migration of the environmental 
pollution or hazardous substances, such as any fire mitigation methods? 
A: None 



Q: Weather conditions at the site or facility, such as any precipitation that may have 
accelerated the migration of the contamination, from the time of the discharge until the 
response was completed? 
A: Frozen soils slowed the migration 

Q: Migration potential of the contamination, including soil conditions, proximity to 
surface water bodies, location of drains or storm sewers, depth to groundwater and the 
integrity of any containment areas? 
A: Minimal, Frozen, Jewett Silt Loam, I 000 'from South Fork Kinnickinnic River, no 
drain or storm sewer contact, ground water is greater than 15 ', excavation filled with 
sand 

Q: The nature and scope of any immediate action conducted? 
A: Piping elbow was replaced and 30 yards of soil was excavated 

Q: The results of any sampling conducted to confirm the adequacy ofthe response, taken 
in accordance with s. NR 708.05 (3) (c)? 
A: Please see attachment B 

Q: Visual and olfactory evidence of contamination? 
A: Snow melt and surface staining evident. Liquid was encountered during the 
excavation, approximately 40 gallons mostly draining from underneath the concrete pad 

Q: Actual or potential environmental impacts? 
A: None known 

Q: Proximity of contamination to receptors? 
A: None effected or anticipated to be. 

Q: Present and anticipated future land use? 
A: Light Industry 

Q: Whether or not routes of exposure are protective and the environment has been 
restored to the extent practicable? 
A: No free liquid remains; biodegradation is expected within a few months. No further 
action is recommended at this time. 

Michael J Christensen 
CJeneral~anager 
507-301-2865 
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March 09, 2009 

Michael Christensen 
Clean Harbors 
211 Holiday Drive 
Cannon Falls, MN 55009 

RE: Project: 152238348 LOPAREX 
Pace Project No.: 1089830 

Dear Michael Christensen: 

Pace Analytic41 Services, Inc. 

1700 Elm street- Sutte 200 

Minneapolis, MN 55414 

(612)607-1700 

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on February 23, 2009. 
The results relate only to the samples included in this report. Results reported herein conform to the 
most current NELAC standards, where applicable, unless otherwise narrated in the body of the 

. report. 

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

c== ::> ;;;::;;::? 
:a:> 

Paul Kirchberg 

paul.kirchberg@pacelabs.com 
Project Manager 

Enclosures 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full. 
wtthout the written consent or Pace Analytical Sefvices. Inc .. 

...... C"c-Q. 

ff~.-w~.-c:\ 
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Project: 

Pace Project No.: 

152238348 LOPAREX 

1089830 

Minnesota CertifiCation lOs 
Tennessee Certification#: 02818 
Wisconsin Certification il: 999407970 
Washington Certification tl: C754 
Pennsylvania Certification #: 68-00563 
Oregon Certification#: MN200001 
North Dakota Certification#: R..()36 
North Carotirnl Certification#: 530 
New York Certification #: 11647 
New Jersey Certification 1: MN-002 
Montana Certification t#: MT CERT0092 
Minnesota Certification#: 027..053-137 

Indiana Certification IDs 
West Virginia Certification #: 330 
Pennsylvania: 68..00791 
Ohio VAP: CL0065 
Kentucky Certification #: 0042 

CERTIFICATIONS 

Maine Certification #: 2007029 
Louisiana Certification t#: LA080009 
Louisiana Certification#: 03086 
Kansas Certification #: E-1 0167 
Iowa Certification #: 368 
Illinois CertifiCation t#: 200011 
Florlda/NELAP Certification#: E87605 
California Certification#: 01155CA 
AriZona Certiftcation #: AZ-0014 
Alaska Certif~cation it: UST ..078 

Kansas Certification#: E-10247 
indiana Certification#: C-49..()6 
lllinois/NELAC Certification tf.: 100418 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 

This report shall not be reproduced. except In full. 
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services. Inc .. 

Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 

1700 Elm street- Suite 200 

Minneapolis, MN 55414 

(612)607-1700 
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a Analytical' 
I · www.psoolalls.com 

Project: 152238348 LOPAREX 

Paoe Project No.: 1069830 

LabiD Sample tO 

1089830001 SAMPLE A 

1069630002 SAMPLES 

1089830003 SAMPLEC 

1089830004 SAMPLED 

1089830005 SAMPLEAA 

1089830006 SAMPLEBB 

1089830007 SAMPLECC 

1089830008 SAMPLE DO 

SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT 

M!!thod 

ASTM 02974-87 

EPA6010 

EPA7471 

EPA 8015 Modified 

EPA9045 

ASTM 02974-87 

EPA 1664TPH 

EPA8015 Modified 

ASTM 02974-87 

EPA 8015 Modified 

ASTM 0297 4-87 

EPA8015 Modified 

ASTM 02974-87 

EPA 8015 Modified 

ASTM 02974-87 

EPA8015 Modified 

ASTM 02974-87 

EPA8015 Modified 

ASTM 02974-87 

EPA 8015 Modified 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

w~hou1 the written consent of Pace Analytical services, Inc .. 

Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 
1700 Elm street- Suite 200 

Minneapolis, MN 55414 

(612)007 -1700 

Analytes 
Analysts Reported Laboratory 

RAK PAS I-I 

TEM 7 PASI-M 

TEM PASI-M 

FRW PAS I-I 

MWD PASI-M 

RAK PAS I-I 

MJS PASI-M 

FRW PAS I-I 

RAK PAS I-I 

FRW PAS I-I 

RAK PAS I-I 

FRW PAS I-I 

RAK PASI-1 

FRW PASI-1 

RAK PASI-1 

FRW PASI-1 

RAK PASI-1 

FRW PAS I-I 

RAK PASI-1 

FRW PAS I-I 
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Project: 

Pace Project No .: 

152238348 LOPAREX 

1089830 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS 

Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 
1100 Bm street- Suite 200 

Minneapolis, MN 55414 

(612)607-1700 

Sample: SAMPLE A LabiD: 1089830001 Collected: 02/22109 22:00 Received: 02/23/09 13:56 Matrix: Solid 

Results reported on a "wet-weight• basis 

Parameters 

6010 METICP 

Arsenic 
Barium 
Cadmium 
Chromium 
Lead 
Selenium 
Silver 

7471 Mercury 

Mercury 

Percent Moisture 

Percent Moisture 

8016M Alcohols 

Ethylene glycol 

9046 pH 

pH at 25 Degrees C 

Sample: SAMPLE 8 

Pare meters 

Percent Moisture 

Percent Moisture 

1664 SC3T-HEM, TPH 

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 

8015M Alcohols 

Ethy19ne glycol 

Sample: SAMPLE C 

Results Units Report Umit OF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. 

Analytical Method: EPA6010 Preparation Method: EPA3050 

2.2 mglkg 0.41 02/25/09 19:12 02/27/0917:01 7440-38-2 
72.1 mg/kg 0.41 02/25109 1.9:12 02/27/09 17:01 7440-39-3 

0.55 mglkg 0.041 02/25/09 19:12 02127/09 17:01 7440-43-9 

8.8 mglkg 0.41 02/25109 19:12 02127/09 17:01 7440-47-3 
0.14 mg/L 0.0049 02/25109 19:12 02/27/09 17:01 7439-92-1 

NO mg/kg 0.61 02/25/0919:12 02/27/09 17:01 7782-49-2 
NO mg/kg 0.41 02/25/09 19:12 02/27/09 17:01 7440-22-4 

Analytical Method: EPA 7471 Preparation Method: EPA 7471 

0.018 mglkg 0.017 02/26/09 18:13 03/02109 09:58 7439-97-6 

Analytical Method: ASTM 0297~7 

18.7% 0.10 02/2610918:16 

Analytical Method: EPA8015 Modified 

19600 mglkg 2480 100 02/26/0914:36 107-21 -1 

Analytical Method: EPA9045 

7.1 Std. Units 0.10 03/02109 13:10 

LabiO: 1089830002 Collected: 02/22109 22 :20 Received: 02/23/0913:56 Matrix: Solid 

Results Units Report Limit 

Analytical Method: ASTM 02974-87 

16.3% 0.10 

OF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. 

02126/09 16:17 

Analytical Method : EPA 1664 TPH Preparation Method: EPA 1664 TPH 

NO mglkg 

Analytical Method: EPA8015 Modified 

NO mglkg 

714 

23.6 

02/27/09 09:19 02/27/09 09:21 

02126/09 14:13 107-21-1 

Lab 10: 1069630003 . Collected: 02/22109 23:00 Received: 0212310913:56 Matrix: Solid 

Results reported on a •dry-w~ght• basis 

Parameters 

Percent Moisture 

Percent Moisture 

Date: 03/09/2009 03:33 PM 

Results Units Report Limit OF Prepared 

Analytical Method: ASTM 0297<1-87 

18,3 OA, 0.10 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 

This report shall not be reproduced, except in run, 
without the written consent or Pace Analytical Services, Inc .. 

?~?.~ 

Analyzed CAS No. 

02/26/09 18:19 

Qual 

MO 

Qual 

Qual 
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Project: 152238348 LOPAREX 

Pace Project No .: 1089830 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS 

Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 

1700 Bm street - Su~e 200 
Minneapolis. MN 55414 

(612)607-1700 

Sample: SAMPLE C Lab 10: 1089830003 Collected: 02/22109 23:00 Received: 02/23/09 13:56 Matrix: Solid 

Results reported on a wdry-welght" basis 

Parameters 

801!5M Alcohols 

Ethylene glycol 

Resu~s Units Report Limit OF 

Analytical Method : EPA8015 Modified 

20700 mg/kg 2400 100 

Prepared Analyzed CAS No. 

02/26109 14:58 107-21·1 

Sample: SAMPLE D LabiD: 1089830004 Collected: 02/22109 23:10 Received : 02/23/0913:56 Matrix: Solid 

Results reported on a &dry-weight" basis 

Parameters Results Units Report Limit OF 

Percent Moisture 

Percent Moisture 

8015M Alcohols 

Ethylene glycol 

Analytical Method: ASTM 02974-67 

13.7% 

Analytical Method; EPA 6015 Modified 

19500 mg/kg 

0.10 

2310 100 

Prapared Anal~ed CAS No. 

02126/0918:19 

02/26/0915:05 107-21-1 

Sample: SAMPLE AA LabiD: 1089830005 Collected; 02/23/0910;00 Received: 02123/09 13:56 Matrix: Solid 

Results reported on a "dry-weight" basis 

Parameters 

Percent Moisture 

Percent Moisture 

8015M Alcohols 

Ethylene glycol 

Results Units Report Limit 

Analytical Method: ASTM 02974-87 

1!5.8 % 

Analytical Method: EPA8015 Modified 

171 mglkg 

0.10 

24.0 

OF Prepared Anal~ed CAS No. 

02/26/09 18:20 

02/26/0914:21 107-21·1 

Sample: SAMPLE BB Lab 10; 1089830006 Collected: 02/23/0910:10 Received: 02/23/0913:56 Matrix: Solid 

Results reported on B wdry-weight" basis 

Parameters 

Percent Moisture 

Percent Moisture 

8016M Alcohols 

Ethylene glycol 

Date: 03109/2009 03:33 PM 

Results Units Report Limit OF Prepared 

Analytical Method: ASTM 02974-87 

16.8% 0.10 

Analytical Method: EPA8015 Modified 

2900 mg/kg 119 5 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 

Thi~ report shall not be reproduced, except In full, 
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc .. 

Analyzed CAS No. 

02/26/09 18:20 

02/26/09 14:28 107-21-1 

Qual 

Qual 

Qual 

Qual 
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Project: 152238348 LOPAREX 

Pace Project No.: 1089830 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS 

Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 

1700 Elm Street- Suite 200 

Minneapolis, MN 55414 

(612)607-1700 

Sample: SAMPLE CC Lab 10: 108i830007 Collected: 02/23/09 10:15 Received: 02/2310913:56 Matrix: Solid 

Results reported on a "dry-weight" basis 

Parameters 

Percent Moisture 

Percent Moisture 

8015M Alc:ohoh; 

Ethylene glycol 

Results Units Report Limit DF 

Analytical Melhod: ASTM 02974-87 

14.7% 

Analytical Melhod: EPA 8015 Modifl8d 

17600 mg/kg 

0.10 

2350 100 

Prepared Analyzed CAS No. 

02/26/09 18:20 

02/26/0915:13 107-21-1 

Sample: SAMPLE OD Lab 10: 1089830008 Collected: 02/23/09 10:20 Received: 02123/09 13:56 Matrix: Solid 

Results reported on a "dry-weight" basis 

Parameters 

Percent Moisture 

Percent Moisture 

6015M Alcohols 

Ethylene glycol 

Date: 03/09/2009 03:33 PM 

Results Units Report Limit DF 

Analytical Melhod: ASTM 02974-87 

10.6% 

Analytical Melhod: EPA8015 Modified 

16200 mglkg 

0.10 

2250 100 

Prepared 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 

This report shall not be reproduced, except in run, 
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc .. 

Analyzed CAS No. 

02/26/09 18:20 

02/26/0915:20 107-21-1 

Qual 

Qual 
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~Analytical' r-~Qvl ~&cern 

QUALITY CONTROL DATA 

Project: 152236348 LOPAREX 

Pace Project No.: 1089830 

QC Batch: WET/4181 Analysis Method: EPA8015 Modified 

QC Batch Method: EPA8015 Modified Analysis Description: EPA8015 Modified 

Pace Analytical Services, inc. 
1700 Elm street- Suite 200 

Minneapolis, MN 55414 

(612)607 -1700 

Associated Lab Samples: 1089830001, 1089630002, 1069830003, 1089830004, 1089630005, 1069630006, 1069630007, 1089830008 

METHOD BLANK: 267382 Matrix: Solid 

Associated Lab Samples: 1089830001,1089830002,1069830003,1089630004,1069830005,1069630006,1069830007,1089830006 

Blank Reporting 
Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers 

Ethyklne glycol rng/kg NO 20.0 02/26/0910:38 

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 267383 

Spike LCS LCS %Rae 
Parameter Units Cone. Result %Rec Limits Qualifiers 

Ethylene glycol rng/kg 553 485 88 60-130 

MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 267384 267385 

MS MSO 
1089830001 Spike Spike MS MSD MS MSD % Rec 

Parameter Units Cone. Cone. Result RO$Uit %Rec % Rec Limits RPD Qual -----
Ethylene glycol rnglkg 682 682 17000 18400 -378 -165 51-140 8P6 

Date: 03/09/2009 03:33 PM REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 

This report shall not be reproduced, except In full, 
Without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc .. 
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA 

Project: 152238348 LOPAREX 

Pace Project No.: 1089830 

QC Batch: PMST/3371 Analysis Method: ASTM 0297 4-87 

QC Batch Method: ASTM 0297 4-87 Analysis Description: Dry Weight/Percent Moisture 

Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 

1700 Elm Street- Sutte 200 

Minneapolis, MN 55414 

(612)607-1700 

Associated Lab Samples: 1089830001, 1089830002, 1089830003, 1089830004. 1 089830005, 1 089830006, 1089830007, 1 089830008 

SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 268155 

Parameter Units 

Percent Moisture % 

SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 268156 

Parameter Units 

Percent Moisture •A, 

Data: 03109/2009 03:33 PM 

5023637015 
Result 

Oup 
Result 

13.4 13.3 

5023589007 
Result 

Dup 

Result 

11.3 11.5 

RPD 

RPD 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

without the writtan consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc .. 

Qualifiers 

Qualifiers 
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Project: 152238348 LOPAREX 

Paco Project No.: 1089830 

QC Batch: 

QC Botch Method: 

WET/15372 

EPA 1664 TPH 

Associated Lab Samples: 1089830002 

QUALITY CONTROL DATA 

Analysis Method: EPA1664 TPH 

Analysis Description: 1664 SGT-HEM, TPH 

METHOD BLANK: 586570 Matrix: Solid 

Associated Lab Samples: 1089830002 

Blank Reporting 

Pace Analytical Servlcn,lnc. 

1700 Elm street- Suffe 200 
Minneapolis, MN 55414 

(612)607 -17 00 

Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers 

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons mg/kg 

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 586571 

Parameter Units 

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons mglkg 

SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 586573 

Parameter Units 

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons mglkg 

Date: 03/09/2009 03:33 PM 

NO 500 02/27/09 09:21 

Spike 
Cone. 

1000 

1089830002 
Result 

NO 

LCS 
Result 

720 

Dup 
Result 

NO 

LCS 
% Rec 

72 

RPD 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full. 

% Rec 
Limits 

64-132 

Qualifiers 

wffhout the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc .. 

rnera,,.;'-".~',1\-!~." 
... 'Q .. "'" f. Ci~ 

Qualifiers 
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Project: 152238348 LOPAREX 

Pace Project No.: 1089830 

QC Batch: MERP/3239 

QC Batch Method: EPA 7471 

Associated Lab Samples: 1089830001 

QUALITY CONTROL DATA 

Analysis Method: 

Analysis Description: 

EPA7471 

7471 Mercury 

METHOD BLANK: 586593 Matrix: Solid 

Associated Lab Samples: 1089830001 

Parameter Units 

Mercury mg/kg 

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 586594 

Blank 
Result 

Spike 

NO 

Reporting 
Limit Analyzed Qualifiers 

0.019 03/02109 09:55 

LCS LCS %Rec 

Pace Analytical Services, lrn:. 

1700 8m street- Suite 200 
Minneapolis. MN 55414 

(612)607-1700 

Parameter Units Cone. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers 

Mercury mg/kg .44 0.43 97 80-120 

MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 586595 586596 

MS MSD 
1089830001 Spike Spike MS MSD MS MSD 

Parameter Units 

Mercury mg/kg 

Date: 03/09/2009 03:33 PM 

Result Cone. Cone. Result Result %Rae 

0.018 .5 .43 0.55 0.47 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 
This report shall not be reproduced, except In full, 

without the written consent of Paoe Analytical Services, Inc .. 

106 

% Rec 

106 

%Rec 

Umits RPO Qual -----
80-120 14 
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~Analytical' (-~aCI -~ .. oom 

I 

Project: 

Pace Project No.: 

QC Batch: 

QC Batch Method: 

152238348 LOPAREX 

1089830 

MPRP/14833 

EPA3050 

Associated Lab Samples: 1089830001 

METHOD BLANK: 587189 

Associated Lab Samples: 

Arsenic 
Barium 
Cadmium 
Chromium 
Lead 
Selenium 

Sliver 

Parameter 

1089830001 

mglkg 
mglkg 
mg/kg 
mglkg 
mg/L 
mglkg 

mglkg 

Units 

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 587190 

QUALITY CONTROL DATA 

Analysis Method: EPA6010 

Analysis Description: 6010MET 

Matrix: Solid 

Blank Reporting 
Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers 

NO 0.44 02/27/09 16:53 

ND 0.44 02/27/09 16:53 

NO 0.044 02/27/09 16:53 

ND 0.44 02/27/09 16:53 
NO 0.0053 02/27/09 16:53 
NO 0.66 02/27/09 16:53 

NO 0.44 02/27/0916:53 

Spike LCS LCS % Rec 

Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 

1700 Bm street- Suite 200 

Minneapolis, MN 55414 

(612)607-1700 

Parameter Units Cone. Result %Rec Limits Qualifiers 

Arsenic mglkg 42.4 39.5 93 
Barium mglkg 42.4 38.9 92 
Cadmium mglkg 42.4 38.1 90 
Chromium mglkg 42.4 38.9 92 
Lead mg/L .85 0.83 97 

Selenium mglkg 42.4 39.4 93 
Sliver mg/kg 21.2 21.2 100 

MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 587191 587192 

MS MSD 

1089830001 Spike Spike MS MSO 
Parameter Units 

Arsenic mglkg 

Barium mglkg 
Cadmium mglkg 

Chromium mg/kg 

Lead mg/L 

Selenium mg/kg 
Silver mglkg 

Date: 03/09/2009 03:33 PM 

Result Cone. Cone. Result Result 

2.2 40.3 38.5 35.4 31.0 
72.1 40.3 36.5 119 107 
0.55 40.3 36.5 33.0 28.6 

8.8 40.3 36.5 44.2 39.4 
0.14 .81 .73 0.84 0.74 

NO 40.3 36.5 31.4 26.8 
ND 20.2 18.2 17.9 15.5 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full. 
w~hout the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc .. 

80-120 
80-120 

80-120 
80-120 
80-120 
80·120 
80-120 

MS MSO %Rec 

% Rec %Rae Limits RPD Qual -----
82 79 75-125 13 

115 96 75-125 10 
81 77 75·125 15 

88 84 75-125 11 
87 82 75-125 13 

78 73 75·125 16 MO 
89 85 75-125 15 
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Project: 152238348 LOPAREX 

Pace Project No.: 1089830 

QC Batch: WET/15407 

QC Batch Method: EPA 9045 

Associated Lab Samples: 1089830001 

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 588458 

Parameter Units 

pH at 25 Degrees C Std. Units 

SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 588459 

Parameter Units 

pH at 25 Degrees C Std. Units 

Date: 03/09/2009 03:33 PM 

QUALITY CONTROL DATA 

Analysis Method: 

Analysis Description: 

Spike 
Cone. 

5 

1089827001 
Result 

7.5 

LCS 
Result 

5.0 

Dup 
Result 

EPA9045 

9045 pH 

7.5 

LCS 
%Rec 

100 

RPD 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc .. 

0 

%Rae 
Limits 

98-102 

Qualifiers 

Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 

1700 Elm Street- Suite 200 
Minneapolis, MN 55414 

(612)607 -1700 

Qualifiers 
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.. ·-- -----------------

~Analytical" (-/(l(jj ~00111 

Pace Anal)'tlcal Services, Inc. 

1700 Elm street. Suite 200 

Minneapolis, MN 55414 

(612)607-1700 
' ' 

QUALIFIERS 

Project: 152238348 LOPAREX 

Pace Project No.: 1089830 

OEFINlllONS 

OF· Dilution Factor, If reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to changes in sample preparation, dilution of 
the sample aliquot, or moisture content. 
NO· Not Detected at or above adjusted reporting Hmit. 

J • Estimated concentration above the adjusted method detection limit and below the adjusted reporting limit. 

MDL· Adjusted Method Detection Limit. 

S ·Surrogate 

1 ,2-Diphenylhydrazlne (8270 listed analyte) decomposes to Azobenzene. 

Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate% recovery and RPD values. 

LCS(D) • Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate) 

MS(D) ·Matrix Spike (Duplicate) 

DUP • Simple Duplicate 

RPD • Relative Percent Difference 

NC ·Not Calculable. 

Pace Analytical is NELAP accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes. 

U • Indicates the compound was analyzed for, but not detected. 

LABORATORIES 

PASI·I 

PASI·M 

Pace Analytical Services· Indianapolis 

Pace Analytical Services • Minneapolis 

BATCH QUALIFIERS 

Batch: WET/15394 

[1] A matrix spike/matrix spike duplicate was not performed for this batch due to InsuffiCient sample volume . 

. ANALYTE QUALIFIERS 

MO MatriK spike recovery was outside laboratory control Hmits. 
P6 Matrix spike recovery was outside laboratory control limits due to a parent sample concentration notably higher than the 

spike level. 

Date: 03/09/2009 03:33 PM REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 

This report shall not be reproduoed, except in full. 
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc .. 
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Client Name: Clea 0 Ua~J::,cs-s · 
I Dbct%3o 

Project # __ _ 

Courier: 0 Fed Ex 0 UPS 0 USPS J21 Client 0 Commercial 0 Pace Other 
Tracking#: ________ _ 

Ctl$fody Seal on Cooler/BOl[ Pre&ent: 0 yes jZf no Seals Intact: Q yes 

No/ Packing Material: 0 Bubble Wrap Bubble Bags p:{ None 0 Olh~\-....;... __ Temp Blank: Yes 

Thermometer Used 80344M2, Type of Ice• Wet Blue ~e 0 Sampl11s on Ice, cooling pro~ss has begun 

Cool&r Temperature JH ·'ZS Biological Tissue Is Frozen: Yea No 

Temp should be a.bbve freezing to e•c Comments: 

Dat9andln~!~~~ 
cMtents:~'f 

Chain or Custody Present: ~" DNo ON/A 1, 

Chain of Custody Filled Out: 'ytyes ONo DWA 2. 

)!!Yea 

Gbaln of CustodV RelinQuished: · l!fvoa ONo ON/A 3. 
-~~~~~~~~~~~----------~~~~~~~~------~-----------------·------------·----·--

DNo 

.6ea 
r~~m~plle~r~N~ame~~&~S~~·~I~~tu.~~o~n~C~OC~~:--------~~~~~~0~~~~44~·-------------------------------- ~--· 

ONo Sam!'!~ Arrlv(ld within Hold Time: OwA 5. 

DYe. DNo 

~ea 0No RI!Sh TurnAround TIIM Requested: DNIA 7. r\t.~n-\-- <::.I"'Y'r lhd ~ D. A\.. ''.Y.mDil- An 
· fs~u~m~~~n~t~V~o~lu~~~:~~~~~~~------·~Jzrv~¥~,~~D~N~o~O~w.~~+a~.~~~--~T~~~~~~~~~~~~~,~-~~~ 

~~~~~~--~--------------~~~~~~~~---------------------------------------~ 
Correct Containers Used: .)1Y~, 0No ON/A 9. 

·Pace Containers Used: DY& l2lP1o ONIA 
J-...;..=:.....;:.;::.=:.:.:..::;.:..:;..;:.;;=-----~---.:::.:.;;;...:;;;;;.;.:~-=~----------~---~·----·--~-~---· 

Containers Intact: Jl/Y&$ DNo ONIA 10. 
~~~~~------------------~~~~-=~~~----------·-----------------------~ 

Oyep ONo ~A 11. 
-------1-'-'.:.----------~-----·--------~-

Sample labels matph COC: DYec ~o ON/A 12."-X> JA?.+t 1 TJIYlt'- 0\ A-oa..lf-=A'>.a 
Filtered volume received for Dlssclved test~> 

b..::!.-ln:.:;c!:::;:U:.::d;::.:es:..:da:::.;;:tel::.::lf::.:.m:;eii;;:OI.:::'A:..:n:.::a:::<lys~iis~..,.M:.:.::::af~rlx~:-~....s, ....... _a=::=---1--·J:.l. G.),," ~ t\'~Np_ ~--·---~·---
All oontainers needing acid/base preeGrvaflon haw bean r::::if..u. .........,...r-
c:hedtttd. NoncoiiKIIIance arn noted 1o 13. OY~>S ONo T _'A 13. 

DY~s 0No f:i{NIA AU oontalners needing pteseNatlon are found to be in 
oompnance with EPA recol'l'lm6ndalion. 1----------.--------------·-

lnilfal when f Lot # of added 
Exe.pliOn.: VOA,CoiiR>mt, TOC, 011 and Gt$11..,, V\11-DRO (wale!) DYee .Jli'No completed - jpreservaftve 
~~--~----~--------~--~--~-------·----~--~-----=-=---~----------=======-=~==:9 
Samples checked for dechlorination: DYes DNo ¢wA 14. 

Headspace in VOA VIals ( >6mm): DYe• DNo ~A 15. 

Trip Blank Present DYe$ ONo (tWA 16. 

Trip Blank Custody Seals Present DYes DNo r{NIA 

Pace Trip Blank Lot-# (if purchased): 

Client Notification/ Resolution: Field Data Required? Y I N 

Person Contact6d: _____________ Date/Tim~;~; 

Comments/ Resolution:----------------------------------------

Project Manager Review: Date:2/zy);?i 
Note: Whenever !here is a discrepancy affectinil North Caronna compHance samples. a copy or this form will be sent to the North CaroHna DEHNR 
Cel1ifica!ion Oflloo (I.e out of hokl~~OI18_p! preseNatlve, out o.!.,!ll)hP. Incorrect contailltlr"$) 

'{ ~ ?.-/u,~/1\Q .YZ-1 



.. /-:;?ce Analytical· 
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY I Analytical Request Document 
The Chain-of-Custody is a LEGAL DOCUMENT. All relevant fields must be completed accurately. 

www.pacelabs.com 

Section A Section B Section C 
Page: of 

Required Client Information: Required Project Information: Invoice Information: 

\ ~ . ' 1310841 Company:. 1 \ Report To: Attention: 

. i 
Address: 

•, l.l: . \,_ ~ .J 
Copy To: REG.fJtATORY'AGE~GY? .:•··.··· Company Name: 

Address: 
. i. \ •. \ . j-\ ;,: -.4 

i NPDES GROUND WATER I DRINKING WATER 

OTHER Email To: Purchase Order No.: . - '· .}· 
-~-s 

Pace Quote 
Reference: I UST 

Phone: . Fax: Project Name: ' Pace Project . . 'site' lo~~tion 
~_:.r.~! ::r .. ?' .. •:.;, ·¥ ""-.... ..- , Manager. v ·- -·. ·.-_·-. 

Requested Due Date/TAT: Project Number. . ; ;' fi Pace Profile#: STAT.Ei 

I RCRA 

'r WJ. 

.. ~~~~~+-~~~~~~~~~-

'll: 
::;: 
w 
t: 

llii 
i' 

Section D 
Required Client Information 

SAMPLE ID 
(A-Z,0-91 ,·) 

Sample IDs MUST BE UNIQUE 

COLLECTED 

COMPOSITE 
START 

DATE TIME 

::,::_, i ·1.:>-

... ! : Z--1: )•. 

7./;: ~- \ 

COMPOSITE 
END/GRAB 

DATE 

z 
0 

t 
w 
-' -' 
0 
(.) 

!;( 
0.. 
:::;; 
w ,_ 
w .... 
0.. 
:::;; 

TIME l;;'j 

Preservatives 

en 
l:t: 
LU z 
~ '0 ., 
z ~ 
0 ., 0 () "' ~ 

~0 o_ :c N 
u.. o"t. 0 C.CIJ 

c " zo "' "' 'll: :::>:C :c J: zz 

0 
c "' ~ .t::. Q) 

10~ 
:::;:o 

-~ 

;~ 

.) ... 
:::;n::: 
·e_ 
.(-, 

I . ~==fili:ftl ~ .. i -;;·-· \-. 
..... ;,.,. 

l~ ~ 

7 i·· ; ·:_ 7. ( 1.-

I 

I 
:--r-
·' 

j.:,_ 

1" .... 

·,, 
.. 

:( 

z 
~ 
Q) 
c: .§ 
:c 
() 

<ii 
:::> 
'0 

& 

r"' 
I. 

Pace Project No./ Lab 1.0. 

. J 

n~1 1 1 1 1= 1 1 t t 11 111 1 1 ~=t-~ I I I I I I I I I I I I I I 

•:: ·~~~§~-~f(JM~~~I~ ;.•; '· ~~\~;, ;';d,:':. .,\ ~LJ~i:lu•s~e[>~'ti.AF~LJAI'O~• :··· il~~IO.id':! :::Ti.,;,e ,ij{/.·: ":6~s.~~~af,...,~~!~Y9.~J''. 'J <9~!E' •·I' .'1114E 
; /:, 

..... 
!. A ~: \.~ ··;-\-- .,; ... 

··'· ;-;/.(_ -
~:J ... \:: .J :{. Li /L L 1 : .. --~ ' _ ... (" - ;: 

~ 

0 i <'I 

; ' l'..'• :-;. zfn/i.'/ I j·SU I /---::;;.--; ;>v 1·-j-~n j- ·.rr. 

~A~-~If'~~A&1E~N.o~~NATY~S,':E'J\ii&h·'~;c£&·) .. } ............. , .. , ..... . 
PRINT Name of SAMPLER: >' .. I'·· \, ,. 

SIGNATURE of SAMPLER: 

\/ }.;'i -~.Jr~ ~ .. / 
DATE Signed 
(MM/DDIYY): 

*Important Note: By signing this form you are accepting Pace's NET 30 day payment tenns and agreeing to late charges of 1.?% per month for any Invoices not paid within 30 days. 

SAMPLE CONDITIONS 

fLr .. ~'l N I l-v 
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c: 
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en 
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Material Safety Data Sheet · 
Dlatrlbut!td by 

CHEMICAL COMPANY 

2130 ENERGY PARK DRIVE • ST. PAU'-t MINNESOTA 55108 • 612-645-9224 

24 HOUR EMERGENCY ASSISTANCE • CHEMTREC BtMl-424-9300 

Acute Health .~ Fire 
0 2 0 l 
CllemiMI Name and Synonyms: 

jHAZARO RATING: LEAST-0 SUGHT-1 MODERATE-2 
I HIGH-3 EXTRE~.E--4 

Trade Name and Synonyms: .... 

N/A 2380.GlYt:dl Mix Product #16465 
Chemical Family; N/A Formula: N/A 
DOT Shipping Name: Ethylene Glycol Solution DOT Hazard Class: Not .Regulated 

SECTION 1 • PHYSICAL DATA 
Belling Point.~ 760 mm Hg Vapor Pressure: Vapor Density (Air= 1): Solubility (Weight % In 
or Range: .. mm Hg@ 68° F Water): 

2l2°F - 387°F 13.2 .7 100 
SpecHic Gravity (H

2
0 = 1): Volume % Volatile: Evaporation Ra1e: 

@ 6QO Fl.06 50 
(Butyl Acetate = 1) 

Probably less than l 
Appearance and Odor: 

Clear liquid with a characteristic odor. 

SECTION 2 • HAZARDOUS fNGREDIENTS o/o T.L.V. (p.p.m.) 

Ethylene Glycol Inhibited (107-21-1) .. 46-57 50 

Deionized Water 40-59 Not deternd.ned 

SEE ATTACHED PAGE fOR SUBSTANCeS SUBJE;CT T'J SECTION 313 

OF TITLE III OP S.A.R.A. 

SECTJON 3 • FIRE AND EXPLOSION HAZARD DATA 
Flash Point °F Method Used= TCC Flammable limits In Air (% by Volume) Extinguishing Media: carbon 

25oop for the lowest flashing . · · 
com nent LEL: N 0 . UEL: N 0 d1oxide, dry chem1cal, or fo~~ 

Special Are Fighting Procedures: Cool fire-exposed containers with water. Do not enter confined . 
fire space without propnr protective equipment including a NIOSH-approvP.d self-contained 

Unusual Fire ant;! Explosion Hazards: breathing apparatus ... 

. ,t~ ~S;::-Ec==r=ro-::-:-:-N-:4:-•--:-:-H~EA-:-L:-::T::-:-H-:--:-H-AZA--R-D-D~A-T_A __ _:__ __________ _ 

Permissible Exposure Limits fTLV): For the lowe~t component. 

~o Pm-------------------------~~----------------------------------------~ 



Map Created on Feb 23, 2009 

0 350 700 1050 ft. 

This map is a user generated static output from an Internet mapping site and is for general 
reference only. Data layers that appear on this map may or may not be accurate, current, or 
otherwise reliable. THIS MAP IS NOT TO BE USED FOR NAVIGATION. 

Map created on Feb 23, 2009 
Note: Not all RR Sites have been gee-located yet. 

Notes: 20090222WC56-1 LOPAREX 

Legend 

t Open Sites (ongoing cleanups) 

Open Sites (ongoing cleanups) -
site boundaries shown 

OCiosed Sites (completed 
cleanups) 

~ Closed Sites (completed 
cleanups) ·site boundaries 
shown 

D County Boundary 

,?- Railroads 
Major Highways 

; Interstate 
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24K Open Water 

24K Rivers and Shorelines 
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$ Scale: 1:3,619 



~ Source Water Assessment Program 

0 1100 2200 3300 ft. 

The specific locations of drinking water wells, surface water intakes, and source water 
assessment areas are sensitive information. To prevent misuse of this infonmation DNR staff 
may not provide this infonmation outside of the Department. Information requests should be 
directed to Gabrielle Petersen, (608) 266-8470, Gabrielle.Petersen@wisconsin.gov. 

Legend 
Public Water Supply Well 

X Point Potential Contaminant 
Source 

~ Line Potential Contaminant 
Source 

El Area Potential Contaminant 
Source 

Assessments Area 

Default Minimum Radius 
Default Minimum Radius 
Calculated fiXed radius 
hydrogeologic modeled capture area 
wellhead protection area 

$ Scale: 1:11,051 



Incident Date & Time: 
02/22/2009 UNKNOWN 

DATCP Reported? No 
DA TCP Transferred? No 

Sunny, Snow 

State of Wisconsin - Department of Natural Resources 
Substance Release Notification Report (SERTS) 

Report created on 02/23/2009 

R F 
Reported Date & Time: BRRTS No: 
02/22/2009 11 :21 OPEN 

NFA Letter Sent? ERP Transferred? 
No No 

- Responsible Parties 
Name/Address (1): Contact: Other Contact: 
LOPAREX 

SpiiiiD: 
20090222WC56-1 
Incident Closed? 
No 

Spill Packet: 
Sent on 02/23/2009 
to 

(/) 
"'t] 

r­
r-
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:f:t: 
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0 
N 
N 
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:E 
(") 
01 
C) 

I 
...Jo, 

1060 CLYDE HANSON DR 
HAMMOND, WI 54015-
(715) 796-2245 x Primary 
(715) 760-1447 x Secondary 

GERALD KERBER 
ENGINEERING MANAGER 
(715) 796-2245 x primary 
(715) 760-1447 x secondary 

GERALD .KERBER@L PARE>< 
via email 

Cause 
BROKEN PIPE 

GERALD KERBER CALLED TOM KENDZIERSKI_ AT 1000 HRS ON 2/23/09 AND REPORTED THAT LOPAREX HAD HIRED 
CLEAN HARBORS WHO HAD EXCAVATED THE SPILL AREA AND TOOK SAMPLES. KERBER WILL FORWARD THE CLEAN 
HARBORS REPORT REPORT WHEN READY. KENDZIERSKI ALSO E-MAILED KERBER SPILL PROGRAM INFO AT KERBER'S 
REQUEST FOR UPDATING LOPAREX'S CONTINGENCY PLANS. TKE 

State of Wisconsin -Department of Natural Resources Page 1 of 2 



CLEANHARBORS 800-645-8265 

Location 

DNR 

State of Wisconsin - Department of Natural Resources 
Substance Release Notification Report (SERTS) 

Report created on 02/23/2009 

Description ... • IIi· •JJ&I ~~ 

Agency I Notified 

I X 
!.lf • • . 

I 
I 

CALLER WOULD LIKE A CALL FROM SPILL COORDINATOR SUBMITTED VIA SERTS WEB FORM REF# 4204 

Enforcement Action/Citation 
Enforcement Action/Citation? Undetermined 

State of Wisconsin - Department of Natural Resources 

On Scene 

Page 2 of 2 



1060 CLYDE HANSON DRive - Google Maps 

County Rd-'-TT'---

( 

Address 1060 Clyde Hanson Dr 
Hammond, WI 54015 

:0 
Q. 

-i 

Page 1 of 1 

Get Google Maps on your phone 
;0} Texttheword "GMAPS" to 466453 

~ 

------~C=ou=nty~R~d ~J ____ _ County Hwy J 

http://maps.google.com/maps?f=q&source=s _ q&hl=en&geocode=&q= 1 060+CL YDE +H... 02/23/2009 


